File No. o331 Commiftee tem No. 7]
Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Subcommittee BUDGET AND FINANCE Date 417110
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
1 ] Motion
[] 1] Resolution
] [] Ordinance
1 ] Legislative Digest
K [ Budget Analyst Report
"[] [ Legislative Analyst Report
‘0 [0  Introduction Form (for hearings)
1 [ Department/Agency Cover Letter andfor Report
Pl [] MOuU '
[ 1 [ GrantInformation Form
1] [ GrantBudget
[ ] [] Subcontract Budget
[ 1 [} Contract/Agreement
1 [ Award Letter
[1 [ Application
[1 [] Public Correspondence
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
L1 O | ' |
L O
1 O
N
NN
Completed by:__ Gail Johnson Date 412110
Completed by: ‘ Date

An asterisked item represenfs the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5/16/01






O W N O O AW N -

(4] EY 48 N -l o [{w] (@ o] ~I (»)] o = (€% A - jon

FILENO. /OC3 37 ORDINANCE NO.

RO#10032
SA#32

[Appropriating $1,647,249,198 of proceeds from debt for the Water System fmprbvement

~Program at the Public Utilittes Commission for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.]

Ordinance appropriating $1,647,249,198 of proceeds from debt for the San Francisco
Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Water Sysiem improvement Program (WSIP) for
Fiscal Year 2009-2010, and placing the entire appropriation of $1,647,249,198 by project
on Controller’s reserve subject to SFPUC's and Board of Super&isors' discretionary
approval following completion of project-related analysis pursuant to the California
Environfnental Quality Act (CEQA), where required, and receipt of proceeds of
indebtedness, placing on Budget and Finance Committee reserve the funds for
constru&tion costs of any project with costs in excess of $100,0600,000, and adopting

environmental findings.
Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The sources of funding ouflined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding available for Fiscal Year 2008-2010.

' SOURCES Appropriation
Fund index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code |
5W CPF 02E — Public *WTRS5WCPFO2E / 803XX Proceeds of Debt $1,647,249,198

Utilities Commission- 2002 CUW3000100

Prdposition E Bond Fund

Total SOURCES Appropriation ' $1,647,249,198

Mayor Newsem Page 1 of 10
Office of the Mayor




—

NN N N NN - ol a A e A oA oA o
(ﬂ-ﬁWNﬂO(QOG'\EO)Cn&OJN-ACD

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated in Sl}bobject 06700

Buildings Structures and Improvements, and reflects the funding available for Fiscal Year

2009-2010,

USES De-appropriation

© 0 N o oA W N

Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPF02E 06700 Buifdings,  San Francisco $29,408,888 |
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and . Local Pump
2002 Proposition E CUWSLP0100 improvements Stations / Tanks
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E —~ Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings,  San Francisco $10,831,228
Utilittes Commission- Project: Structures, and Local Pipeline /
2002 Proposition £ CUWSLVO100 Improvements Valves
Bond Fund -
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings,  San Francisco $909,600
Utilities Commission- Plroject: ' Structures, énd Local
2002 Proposition E CUWSLMO100 Improvements Miscelianeous
Bond Fund
Total USES De-appropriation | $41,149,716

Section 3. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Subobject 06700

Buildings Structures and Improvements and 081C4 Internal Audits, and reflects the projected

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

Page 2 of 10




S WO 0 N O U R W ON -

e B L T 1 N T N S ™ T S N S e P Y
G B W N =2 O W 0 ~N DO B W N -

uses of funding to support the Water System Improvement Program at the San Franciscq

Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

USES Appropriation
Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount |
Project Code |
5W CPF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFOZ2E 06700 Buildings, San Joaguin $222,715,803
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Water System
2002 Proposition £ CUWSJIO100 Improvements Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Sunol Valley $247.478,748
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Water System v
2002 Proposition E CUWSVIO100 improvements Improvéments
Bond Fund |
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Bay Division $126,305,586
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Water System
2002 Proposition E cuwasDbIc100 Improvements improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2ZE 06700 Buildings, Peninsula Water  $557,562,377
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and System
2002 Proposition E CUwPwWI0100 Improvements improvements
Bond Fund
Mayor Newsom Paé'é'S of 16.

Office of the Mayor




-

e S T S R o L R N T S O T G
mhummomm&mm&wm—to

Fund

Index Code /

Project Code

Subobject

Description

Amount

0w N D AW N

- 5W CPF 02E - Public

Utilities Commission-
2002 Proposition E

Bond Fund

SW CPF 02E - Public

© Utilities Commission-

2002 Proposition E

Bond Fund

5W CPF 02E — Public
Utilities Commission-
2002 Proposition E

Bond Fund

5W CPF 02E ~ Public
Utilitles Cormmission-
2002 Proposition £

Bond Fund

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

WTRSIPCPFO2E
Project:

CUWSFR0100

WTRSIPCPFO2E
Project:

CuUwW3880100

WTRSIPCPFO2E
Project:

CuUw38s0100

WTRSIPCPFO2E
Project:

CUW3920100

06700 Buildings,
Structures, and

improvements

06700 Buildings,
Stuctures, and

improvements

06700 Buildings,
Structures, and

Improvements

06700 Buildings,
Structures, and

Improvements

San Francisco
Regional Water

System Projects

Environmental
Impact Project

(PEIR)

Habitat Reserve

Program

Program

rManagement

- $16,250,288

$168,269

$41,286,387

$55,804,772

Page 4 of 10




—

-+ W N - € L N O, g bW [ - @ N ] (47 - W N

M
(31

Fund Index Code / Subobject . Description Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E ~ Public WTRSIPCPF02E 06700 Buildings, Watershed $13,184,886
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and . Environmentél '
2002 Proposition E CLW3940100 improvements | Improvement
Bond Fund Program
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buitdings, San Francisco $26,572,340
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and  Local Reservoirs
2002 Proposition & CUWSLR0100 Improvements’
Bond Fund
W CéF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Lake Merced $22,407 134
Utilities Commission- Project: Stfuctures, and Water Level
2002 Propositipn E Cuw3010100 Improvements Restoration
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Puplic_ WTRSIPCPFO2E 08700 Buildings,  San Franc_iéco $31,126,553
Utilities Commission- Project: * Structures, and Gfound Water
2002 Proposition E CUW3010200 Improvements Supply
Bond Fund |
Mayor Newsom Page 5 0f 10

Office of the Mayer




L 00 NN R WON

N NN b N N - B T Y
g A WN 2O O N O R W N = O

Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount
+ Project Code
5W CPF 02E ~ Public WTRSEPCPFozE 06700 Buildings, Recycled Water $110,146,222
Utiliﬁes Commissibn- Project Structures, and Project San
2002 Proposition E CUW3020100 | Improvements Francisco
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFG2E 06700 Buildings,  San Francisco $18,289,688
Utilities Commission- Project: ~ Structures, and Eastside
2002 Proposition E CUW3020500 Improvemenis Recycled Water
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings,  Financing Costs $196,203,562
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and
2002 Proposition E CUwW3000100 Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 081C4 internal City Services - $2,896,299
Utilities Commission- Projact_: ‘Audits Auditor
2002 Proposition E CUW30600100

Bond Fund

Total USES Appropriation

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

$1,688,398,914

Page 6 of 10




O 0 ~N O B W ON -

NN N RN N N« mk e sl el e ek ah e e
O & W N - O W @ ~N O GO H W N = o

Section 4. The total appropriation of $‘§,647,249,198 is placed on Controller's Appropriation
Reserve by project. Release of appropriation reserves by the Controller is subject to the prior
occurrence of: 1) the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of CEQA
Findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed project-related
environmental analysis, where required, pursuant to CEQA, the State CEQA Guidelines, and
Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, and 2) the Controller's certification of
funds availability, including proceeds of indebtedness. The appropriation for funding the
ccﬁstruction costs of any project with costs in excess of $100,000,000 is placed on Budget
and Finance Committee reserve pending review and reserve release by the Budget and

Finance Committee.

Section 5. Findings.

()  The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $1,923,629,194 for the WSIP, by
Ordinance No 311-08 (finally passed on December 16, 2008), and made the following findings
in compliance with CEQA, California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq., the
CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regl}lations Sections 15000 et seq. (CEQA Guidelines),
and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31 (Chapter 31), and hereﬁy adopts the
same findings with respect to this appropriation ordinance: (i) On October 30, 2008, the
Planning Commission reviewed and considered the Water System Improvement Program
Final Environmental Impact Report (WSIP Final EIR) by Motion No. 17734, and found that the
contents of said report and the procedures through which the Final EIR was pre;ﬁared,
publicized, and reviewed, complied with CEQA and Chapter 31; a copy of the motion is on file
with the Clerk of the Board in File No. 081453 and is incorporated into this Ordinance by this
reference. (ii). On October 30, 2008, thé SFPUC adopted Resolution Nos. 08-0200 and 08-
0202 in which the SFPUC: (A) approved the Phased Water System Improvement Program

Mayor Newsom ' Page 7 of 10

Office of the Mayor




G B W N - OO O N O M AW N a O

© N O oA W N -

(Phased WSIP) and (B) authorized the SFPUC General Manager to request that the Mayor
recommend approval of a Supplemental Appropriation to the Board of Supervisors in the
amount of $1,923,629,194. (i) SFPUC Resolution No. 08-0200 contained environmental
findings and adopted a mitigation monitoring and reporting ptan (MMRP), the MMRP and
environmental ﬁndings, inciuding exhibits, afe collectively referred to herein as "SFPUC
CEQA Findings" for the implementation of the Phased WSIP, as required by CEQA. SFPUC
CEQA Findings included ~extensive findings regarding the Phased WSIP potential
environmental impacts, the sufficiency of mitigation measures, responsibility for
implementation of mitigation measures including a mitigation and monitoring repbrt, and a
statement of overriding considerations regarding potentially significant and unavoidable
impacts. The SFPUC CEQA Findings reflected the SFPUC's independent review and
consideration of the relevant environmental information contained in the WSIP Final EIR and
the administrative record. The SFPUC CEQA Findings are on file with the Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors in File No. 081453 and are incorporated herein by reference. (iv) The Board
of Supervisors has had the. opportunity to review and consider fhe Final EIR and the
administrative record, which are located at the Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street
Suite 400, in file no. 2005.0159E. The Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered the
Final EIR and the SFPUC CEQA Findings with respect to this Ordinance, including the MMRP

and Statement of Overriding Considerations adopted by the SFPUC on October 30, 2008, and

determined that said Findings remain valid for the actions contemplated in this Ordinance;
there are no changed circumstances or other factors present that would require additional
environmental review for tﬁis Ordinance. (v) The Board hereby adopts as its own and
incorporates the SFPUC CEQA Findings contained in SFPUC Resolution No. 08-0200 by

reference as though such findings were fully set forth in this Ordinance. (vi) The Board of

Supervisors endorses the implementation of the mitigation measures identified in the SFPUC

Mayor Newsom Page 8 of 10
Office of the Mayor




L=

MNMMMMM—L.—\—A—\M-—L—L—IJ
m-&»wmﬂomm\}mmhww—to

L 0 N AW N

CEQA Findings and recommends for adoption any mitigation measures that are enforceable
by agencies other than City agencies, alf as set forth in the SFPUC CEQA Findings, including*
the MMRP contained in the referenced SFPUC CEQA Findings. (vii) The Board of
Supervisors finds on the basis of substantial evidence in light of the whole record that: (A) the

WSIP Supplemental Appropriation reflected in this Ordinance before the Board of Supervisors
will not require revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant
environmental effects or substantially increase in the severity of previously identified
significant effects; (B) no substantial changes have occurred with respe(ﬁt to the
circumstances under which the Phased WSIP wiil be undertaken which would require major |
revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects, or a
substantial increase in the severity of effects identified in the Final EIR; and (C) no new
information of substantial importance to the Phased WSIP has become available which would
indicate (1) the Program will have significant effects not discussed in the Final EIR; (2)
significant environmental effects will be substantially more severe; (3) mitigation measures or
alternatives found not feasible which would reduce one or more significant effects have
become feasible; or (4) mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different
from those in the Final EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the

environment.

Mayer Newsom Page 9 of 10
Office of the Mayor :




W OO ~N O o B W ON -

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

" DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: M

- Deputy City Attorney

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

FUNQS AVAILABLE .
BEN ROSENFIELD
Controller

Date: 3/16/2010

Page 10 of 10




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING © APRILT, 2010

ftems 6,7, and 8 Department:
Files 10-0341, 10-0337, 10-0338 | Public Utiliti

Legislative Objectives

o File 10-0341:' Ordinance authorizing the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to issue up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund (a) $1,647 .249.198" in Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP) costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015, (b) $28,474,840 in
Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project costs in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and {(¢)
$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project. .

s Tile 10-0337:! Ordinance appropriating $1,647,249,198 from the proceeds of Water Revenue Bonds
to fund WSIP project costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015. The ordinance
would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Committee reserve all construction funds for WSIP
projects with a total appropriation of over $100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all
project funds for those projects which require future Board of Supervisors approval for
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality
Act.

. File 10-0338:' Ordinance appropriating $30,483,021, including (a) $28,474,840 from the proceeds
of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees (see Footnote 2 below), to
fund the PUC’s $30,483,021 Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project.

Fiscal Impact

o The debt service on the proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bond issuance, totaling
$3,565,823,979 over 35 years, would be paid from PUC water revenues paid by water customers.

Key Points

o The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated a total of $2,938,307,063 to fund the PUC’s
overall $4,585,556,261 Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The PUC is now requesting a
final appropriation of $1,647,249,198 to fund the remaining WSIP costs for the 66-month period
from July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015. The requested $1,647,249,198 appropriation for 66
months includes (a) project expenditures for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 as required by
Proposition A, approved by San Francisco voters in November of 2009, and (b) project expenditures
for projects which would award a construction contract prior to June 30, 2012. However,
$116,863,924 of the requested appropriation is for projects that would not begin construction until
after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924
on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure
plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012.

e The PUC is also requesting an appropriation of $30,483,021 in Water Revenue Bond proceeds

i As shown in Table 10 in the Recommendations Section of this report, the three proposed ordinances include minor
typographical errors regarding appropriation amounts and dates of expenditures. This report refers to the corrected
amounts and dates,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING ApriL 7, 2010

($28,474,840) and Water Capacity Fees ($2,008,181) to fund a portion of the FY 2010-2011 and FY
2011-2012 costs of the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, an ongoing project to
replace the PUC’s aging water distribution main pipelines throughout the City. This Project has
been historically funded through annual appropriations of water revenues in the PUC’s budget.
However, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RnR Project through bond fund monies in
order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which results in the lowest overall
cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RnR program over the life of the capital
assets using debt financing.

The proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bonds issuance also includes $62,000,000 for the
PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project, a project to replace 180,000 conventional
water meters throughout the City with advanced digital water meters capable of transmitting
consumption data to the PUC wirelessly. The PUC previously intended to finance the AMI Project
through lease financing, but, in order to reduce financing costs, the PUC is now requesting to
finance the AMI Project through the proposed Water Revenue Bonds. The Board of Supervisors
previously appropriated $58,747,000 to the AMI Project (File 09-0548). However that appropriation
did not include the needed $3,252,400 in financing costs for the AMI Project. Therefore, because
the PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing costs in the
requested appropriation, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed
appropriation ordinance (File 10-1038), by $3,252,400, from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421, in order
to include such financing costs for the AMI Project.

Recommendations

Amend the proposed ordinances to correct typographical errors, as shown in Table 11 of the
Recommendations Section of this report.

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which would be expended
after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated
expenditure plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012.

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI Project, increasing
the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

Approved the proposed ordinances, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-2




BUDGET AND FINANCE SURCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Mandate Statement

On November 4, 2002, the voters of San Francisco approved Proposition A, which authorized
the issuance of $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds fo finance the local portion of the
PUC’s Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The Board of Supervisors, through
various ordinances, has previously authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized
under Proposition A, or $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds.

In addition to the $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds authorized under Proposition A, on
November 4, 2002, San Francisco voters also approved Proposition E, which authorized the
PUC to issue an unlimited amount of either Wastewater or Water Revenue Bonds, without
subsequent voter approval, subject to a two-thirds approval by the Board of Supervisors, for
capital improvements to PUC water, wastewater, and power facilities.

Background

In combination, the three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed
issuance of up to $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water
Capacity Fees® for a total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP
project costs through the completion of WSIP projects in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for
the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project in 'Y 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (c)
$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) Projects File 10-0337)

The PUC’s WSIP is a series of 86 separate capital improvement projects designed to provide
increased water delivery capacity and seismic reliability throughout the Hetch Hetchy water
system. The 86 individual projects are categorized into five geographic regions and standalone
projects, and have a current total estimated cost of $4,585,556,261, including financing costs.

As noted above, the Board of Supervisors, through various ordinances, has previously
authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized under Proposition A, or
$1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds. In addition, the Board of Supervisors, through
approval of File 09-0886 on August 4, 2009, previously authorized the issuance of
$1,321,924,182 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund WSIP projects, under the authority provided
by Proposition E, which as noted above, provides the PUC with unlimited bond issuance
authority, without subsequent voter approval, subject to the approval of two-thirds of the Board
of Supervisors. :

Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Projects (File 10-0338)

Separate from the WSIP, the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project is an ongoing
project to either replace or retrofit all existing water distribution main pipelines in the City.

? According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,8&8-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

According to Mr. Carlos Jacobo, PUC Budget Director, many of the PUC’s existing
underground® water distribution main pipelines are over 100 years old and in need of
replacement. The PUC has historically funded the RnR Project through operating funds
appropriated in the PUC’s annual budget. Under File 10-0338, $28,747,840 in Water Revenue
‘Bond proceeds would be utilized instead of operating funds.

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project (File 10-0341)

The PUC’s Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project is a $67,755,135 project to (a) retrofit
or replace all 180,000 existing visual-read conventional water meters with advanced digital
water meters and (b) create an associated network of transmitters to provide for the wireless
transmission of water consumption data from the advanced digital water meters to the PUC’s
Customer Service Department and related organizations. The PUC previously intended to
finance the AMI Project through a ten-year lease financihg agreement with a private lender
through the State of California’s G$mart lease financing program, and previously, on June 16,
2009, the Board of Supervisors approved an appropriation of $58,747,600 in lease financing
proceeds to fund the AMI Project (File 09-0548). That appropriation did not include financing
costs because, according to Mr. Jacobo, at the time of the appropriation, it was not the City’s
practice to appropriate financing costs.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now instead intends to finance the AMI Project through an
appropriation of Water Revenue Bond proceeds in an amount of $62,000,000 in order to (a)
reduce overall financing costs, and (b) extend the financing period to the life of the advanced
meters. The PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing
costs in the requested appropriation.

The Board of Supervisors also previously approved the execution of four separate professional
service agreements necessary for the implementation of the AMI Project (File 09-1094).

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION .

The three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed issuance of up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees* for a
total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP projects'in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for the PUC’s Replacement
and Retrofit (RnR) Project related to the City’s water distribution mains in FY 2010-2011 and
FY 2011-2012, and (c) $62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)
Project. An overview of the sources and uses of funds is shown in Table 1 below.

* According to Mr. Jacobo, most of these pipelines run underneath City sireets, such that the PUC’s RnR Project
budget includes funding for excavating City streets, pipe repair and/or replacement as well as the subsequent
repaving of City streets.

* According to M. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &84



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIE 7,2010
Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds
Use of Funds
Replacement Advanced Meter
anl(; Retrofit Infrastructure
Source of Funds WSIP Projects (RnR) Projects (AM]) Project Total
: {Appropriated (Appropriated {Previously
in File 10-0337) in File 10- Partially
0338) Appropriated in
‘ File 09-0548°)
Water Revenne Bond Proceeds
(Issuance Approved in File 10- $1,647,249,198 $28,474,840 $62,000,000 | $1,737,724,038
0341
Water Capacity Fees
(Appropriated in File 10-0338) 0 2,008,181 0 2,008,181
Total $1,647,249,198° $30,483,021 562,000,000 | $1,739,732,219

Details regarding the three projects shown in Table 1 are provided below.

Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) Projects

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would appropriate a total of
$1,647,249,198 to fund the completion of the PUC’s WSIP projects through December of 2015.

* As discussed below in the AMI Project portion of this Section of the report, the $62,000,000 for AMI Project costs
to be funded by Water Revenue Bonds, as shown in Table 1 above, includes (a) $58,747,600 that was previously
appropriated to the AMI Project in File 09-0548, and (b) $3,252,400 which the Budget and Legislative Analyst
recommends be added to the appropriation under File 10-0338 (see Recommendations Sectiomn).

¢ The total WSIP project cost of $1,647,249,198 represents the net additional project costs, and is adjusted for the
deappropriation of $41,149,716 from specific local projects within WSIP.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &85



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Table 2: WSIP Expenditure Plan by WSIP Region

Proposed Appropriation
(De-appropriation”)

Regional Projects
San Joaquin Region $222,715,803
Sunol Valley Region 247,478,748
Bay Division Region 126,305,586
Peninsula Region 557,562,377
San Francisco Region 16,250,288
System Wide 110,444,314
Subtotal $1,280,757,116
Local Projects
Reservoirs $26,372,340
Pump Stations and Tanks (29,408,888)
Pipelines and Valves (10,831,228)
Miscellaneous Projects (909,600)
Subtotal ($14,577,376)
Standalone Projects
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration $22.407.134
San Francisco Groundwater Supply 31,126,553
Recycled Water San Francisco 110,146,222
San Francisco Eastside Recycled Water 18,289,688
Subtotal $181,969,597
Financing Costs 199,099,861
Total (see Table 1 above) $1,647,249,198

Attachment I, provided by the PUC, detailing the funds available for each project wﬂhln WSIP,

. shows that the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unexpended and unencumbered prior WSIP
appropriations. As shown in Attachment I, the PUC intends to combine the $1,619,566,271 of
available funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 for a total of $3,266,815,469
of funding for WSIP projects, including (a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs and (b)
$462,135,840 in financing costs.

Attachment 1, also provided by the PUC, shows the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs for the completion of the WSIP projects, which is currently anticipated to occur by
December of 2015. As shown in Attachment II, the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs includes (a) $2,265,973,067 in construction costs, (b) $288,686,502 in consultant
costs, and (c) $250,020,060 in City labor costs. As discussed above, the PUC intends to fund the
(a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs shown in Attachment II, and (b) $462,135,840 in financing
costs, by combining $1,619,566,271 of previously appropriated unexpended and unencumbered
funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 (File 10-0337).

7 The proposed appropriation ordinance (File 10-0337) includes the de-appropriation of $41,149,716 of funds from
WSIP projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, {a) are either completed or are near complete, or (b} the PUC is
confident that the cost of such projects has decreased. As shown in Table 2 above, the de-appropriation of
$41,149,716 includes (a) $29,408,888 from Local Pumps Stations and Tanks, (b) $10,831,228 from Local Pipelines
and Valves, and (c) $909,600 from Local Miscellaneous Projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISCRS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,88-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve all construction funds for WSIP projects with a total appropriation of over
$100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all project funds for those projects which
require future Board of Supervisors approval for Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. In the previous appropriation to fund
WSIP projects (File 08- 1453) the Board of Supervisors placed sumlar reserves on pro;ects over
$100,000,000 and those requiring future EIR approval.

Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Projects

The proposed Water Revenue Bond issuance would fund $30,384,021 (File 10-0338) for the
PUC’s ongoing Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, to replace existing aged water
distribution mains. As discussed above, the PUC historically funds the RnR Project through
water revenues annually appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in the PUC’s budget.
According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now intends fo finance a portion of the RnR Project through
bond fund monies in order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which
results in the lowest overall cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RnR
program over the life of the capital assets using debt financing.

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) would appropriate a total of $30,483,021, including (a)
28,474,840 in bond proceeds from the proposed issuance of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b)
$2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees?, to fund a portion of the PUC’s RnR budget for FY 2010-

2011 and FY 2011-2012, as shown in Table 3 below.
Table 3: Sources and Uses of Fuads for the Replacement and Retrofit Project in FY 2010-2011

and FY 2011-2012

FY 2010- FY 2011- Total
2011 2012
Sources
Water Capacity Fees $840,883 $1,167,298  $2,008,181
Proceeds from Proposed Bond Issuance 11,294,412 17,180,428 28,474,840
Subtotat Appropriated by File 10-0338 (see Table 1 above) 812,135,295  §$18,347.,726 $30,483,021
To Be Requested In PUC's Budget for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 $12,800,865 $8,401,307  $21.202,172
Total $24,936,160  $26,749.033 $51,685,193
Uses _
Planning $511,324 $531,784  $1,043,108
Environmental Review 46,484 48,344 94,828
Design 139,452 145,032 284,484
Construction 22,544,738 23,446,809 45991 547
Subtotal Project Costs $23,241,998  $24.171,969 $47,413,9267
Financing Costs 1,694,162 2,577,064 4,271,226
Total $24,936,1686  $26,749,0633 $51,685,193

# According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-7



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project

The PUC’s AMI Project would retrofit or replace all of the City’s 180,000 existing visual-read
conventional water meters with advanced digital water meters. As further discussed in the
Background Section above, the Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 for
the AMI Project from the proceeds of lease financing proceeds (File 09-0548). Since that
appropriation, the PUC has decided to fund the AMI Project through the expenditure of Water
Revenue Bonds instead of lease financing proceeds in order to reduce overall financing costs’.
The $1,737,724,038 bond issuance ordinance (File 10-0341) includes $62,000,000 for the AMI
Project, which would be combined with other funding sources to finance the AMI Project
budget of $67,755,135, as shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Sources and Uses of Funds for the AMI Project

Sources
Proposed Water Revenue Bonds $62,000,000
" PUC's Replacement and Retrofit Funds 5,427,880
Hunter's Point Shipyard Area Project Fund'® 327,255
Total $67,755,135
Uses
Replacement of Water Meters 2 Inches and Under $51,588,000
Retrofit of Water Meters 3 inches and Above 147,982
Data Collection Units 360,022
Software and Software Maintenance 218,610
Meter Pit Covers and Lids 3,001,112
Project Management, Training, and Programming : 68,295
Performance and Payment Bond 1,155,000
Contingency 2,745,843
Optional Services - 3,129,754
Optional Electrical Meters at Hunter's Point Shipyard Area 327,255
City Attorney, Department of Technology, and Other Costs 1,679,755
Subtotal Project Costs 864,421,627
City Services Auditor 81,108
Financing Costs 3,252,400
Total $67,755,135

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 from lease financing proceeds to
the AMI Project (File 09-0548). According to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC is changing the
funding source from lease financing proceeds to Water Revenue Bond proceeds, the PUC would
not be required to amend the previous appropriation of $58,747,600 to represent this new source
of funds. However, because the $3,252,400 in needed financing costs shown in Table 4 above

? According to Mr. Jacobo although the term of the proposed water bonds is 30 years, the subset of these bonds,
which will fund the AMI Project, will have a maturity of 15 years. The average interest rate on such 15 year bonds
is estimated to be 3.85 percent. In contrast, the bids received by the PUC for lease financing over 15 years included
interest charges of 4.25 percent. ‘
1 The PUC’s Hunter’s Point Shipyard Area Project would provide retail electricity service (for a fee which has yet
to be determined) to the occupants of the residential and commercial construction planned under the San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency’s Huntei’s Point Shipyard Area Redevelopment Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-8 :



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING ' APRIL 7,2010

were inadvertently not included by the PUC in the subject proposed appropriation requests "
the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed appropriation
ordinance for financing costs for the AMI Project (File 10-1038) by $3,252,400, from
$30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the proposed issuance of $1,737,724',038 in Water Revenue Bonds
will be sold in five issuances to minimizé interest costs'”, as shown in Table 5 below.

Table 5: Anticipated Phases of Revenue Bond Issuance
City Services
Audifor and

1;:3223 algt;(:'e Project Fands Revenue. Bonq Fgf;z}';g Total
Qversight
Committee
- QOctober of 2011 ©$394.436,907 . © §780,578 852,472,778 $447,690,261
“May 0f 2011 ' 581,442,938 1,150,654 77,350,587 659,944,179 -
May of 2012 404,861,663 . 801,206 53,859,606 459,522 475
February of 2015 130,247,969 257,156 17,327,164 147,832,889
October 0of 2016 20,029,966 39,639 2,664,629 22,734,234
Total $1,531,019,443 $3,029,831 £203,674,764  $1,737,724,038

Mr. Jacobo estimates that the bonds will have an interest rate of 5.0 percent and terms of 30
years. Total debt service for the $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds over the 35 years that
the bonds would be outstanding is estimated at $3,565,823,979, including $1,737,721,038 of
principal and $1,828,099,941 of interest, with an average annual debt service of $101,880,685.

Mr. Jacobo advised that the debt service on all Water Revenue Bonds to fund the
$4,585,556,261 WSIP will be paid by the PUC’s customers who are charged for the use of
water. Table 6 below shows the impact on water bills for an average single family residence.

' According to Mr. Jacobo, while it is currently the City’s practice to appropriate financing costs, when File 09-
0548 was approved in October of 2009, it was not.

12 According to Mr. Jacobo, using a phased issuance approach reduces interest costs by minimizing the time which
elapses, during which interest costs are charged to the City, between the time when bonds are issued and when those
bond proceeds are needed for project expenditure.

1 Financing Costs totaling $203,674,764 include (a) Underwriter’s Discount costs of $8,688,620, (b) Capitalized
Interest costs of $133,423,519, (c) Debt Service Reserve Funds of $58,062,625, and (d) Costs of Issuance of
$3,500,000. Mr. Jacobo noted that the Financing Costs shown in Table 5 are estimates and subject to change due to
market fluctuations.

SaN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &£8-9



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING ' APRIL7,2010

Table 6: Impact of Water Revenue Bonds on the Monthly Water Charge for an Average
Single Family Residence

Average Cost
Cost Category
FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15"

Previously Authorized Water Bonds $11.96 $14.84 $15.34 $15.26 $15.73
$1,737,724,022 in Requested Water $0.00 $0.00 412 $6.12 $10.68
Bonds

Future Authorized Water Bonds ©$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.25 $0.94
Subtotal Water Bond Debt Service $11.96 $14.84 $19.46 $21.63 $27.35
Other Water Non-Debt Related Costs $18.59 $£19.53 $19.20 $19.55 $17.95
Total $30.55 $34.37 $38.66 $41.18 $45.30

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The PUC is requesting an appropriation to fund WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP in December of 2015 (File 10-0337).

On December 16, 2008, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $1,923,629,194 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds to fund approximately 18 months of WSIP project costs, from January
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 (File 08-1453). However, that appropriation included
$71,456,446, for expenditures after June 30, 2010 in order to fund the projects which would
award construction contracts prior to June 30, 2010.

The PUC is now requesting an appropriation of $1,647,249,198 in Water Revenue Bond
Proceeds (see Table 2 above) to fund WSIP projects in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, in
accordance with two-year budgeting cycle requirement imposed by Proposition A approved by
the ‘voters of San Francisco in November of 2009. Similar to the previous appropriation
discussed above, the proposed appropriation includes $241,072,141 which would be expended
after June 30, 2010 in order to fund projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, would include the
award of construction contracts prior to June 30, 2012.

However, $116,863,924 of the requested appropriation would be expended after June 30, 2012
on projects that would not begin construction until after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and
Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924 on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure plan subsequent to January 1,
2012 but prior to June 30, 2012. The specific projects and reserve amounts are shown below in
Table 7. -

* Water rates in FY 2014-2015 are projected, because water rates have only been approved through FY 2013-2014.
¥ Previous WSIP appropriations were made on a calendar year basis. The $1,923,629,194 appropriation for 18
months of spending through June 30, 2010 approved in File 08-1453 was intended to re-align WSIP appropriations
to fiscal years. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-10



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Table 7: Projects With Construction Start Dates After

June 30, 2012

Proiect Expenditures After

) June 30,2012
Upper Alameda Creek Filter Gallery
(Sunol Valley Region) $15,314,352
Peninsula Pipelines Seismic Upgrade 10.242.545
(Peninsula Region) P
Regional Groundwater Storage and Recovery 13 490,259
(San Francisco Region}) 1
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration
(Standalone Project) 22919437
Program Management
(System Wide Region) 34,897,331
Total $116,863,924

The PUC is requesting $1,647,249,198 in bond proceeds to fund WSIP Projects,
but currently has $1,619,566,271 in previously appropriated and unencumbered
funds.

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $2,938.,307,062 to fund the PUC’s WSIP
projects. However, as of January 31, 2010, $1,619,566,271, or 55.1 percent, remains
unexpended and unencumbered. According to Mr. Jacobo, the unexpended and unencumbered
funds totaling $1,619,566,271 will be expended or encumbered by June 30, 2011, including (a)
$127,111,812, or 7.9 percent, by June 30, 2010, (b) $871,705,306, or 53.8 percent, by
September 30, 2010, (c) $288,757,124, or 17.8 percent, by December 31, 2010, (d) $68,818,292,
or 4.3 percent, by March 31, 2011, and the remaining $263,173,737, or 16.2 percent, by June
30, 2011.

Mr. Jacobo stated that the delay in encumbering a majority of the $1,619,566,271 in previously
appropriated but unencumbered funds, specifically approximately $208,000,000 or 56.1 percent,
was due to delays in the award of construction coniracts for three large projects, (a) the
Calaveras Dam Replacemernit Project, (b) the New Irvington Tunnel Project, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project. According to Mr. Jacobo, award of a
construction contract was delayed for (a) the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project because of
thé unanticipated discovery of naturally occurring asbestos at the project site and project scope
changes required to accommodate the return of steelhead trout fo the Alameda Creek, (b) the
New Irvington Tunnel because of delays in the environmental review process, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Project because of an extension in the proposal submission
deadline in order to increase the number of competitive bids. Mr. Jacobo noted that (a) the PUC
anticipates advertising the bid for the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project in August of 2010,
(b) the PUC is currently evaluating bids received on April 1, 2010 for the New Irvington Tunnel
Project, and (c) the PUC is in the process of awarding the construction contract for the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project.

As discussed above, although the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unencumbered and
unexpended funds, such funds are unencumbered and unexpended because of project delays, not

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-11



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

because project costs have decreased. Therefore, the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198
in Water Revenue Bond Proceeds would not result in the overfunding of WSIP projects.

The total budgeted cost of the WSIP projects has increased hy $956,756,000, or
26.4 percent, from the initial February 2003 estimate of $3,628,800,000 to the
current budget of $4,585,556,000°.

In February of 2003, when the PUC submitted its WSIP to the State for program level approval,
the PUC estimated the total budget of the WSIP at $3,628,800,00017. Table 8 below shows each
subsequent increase of the total WSIP budget, and an accounting of each cost increase is
provided in Attachment III, provided by the PUC.

Table 8: Increases in WSIP Cost Estimates

AppBr::gagle;)a te Total é}:;:geted Increase from Previous Budget II; i?;:;i
February 2003 $3,628,800,000 - -
December 2003 4,343,800,000 $715,000,000 20%
December 2007 4,392,800,000 $49,000,000 1%
June 2009 4,586,556,000 $193,756,000 4%

Total Cost Increases $957,756,000 26%

While Attachment I accounts for all changes to the total WSIP budgets shown in Table 8
above, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the largest single factor that resulted in the
cost increases is expansion of projects to meet Level of Service Goals adopted by the PUC in
January of 2005, or two and half years after the initial estimate of $3,628,800,000 for total
WSIP costs was made in July of 2002. According to Attachment IV, adoption of Level of
Service Goals increased WSIP costs by $1,003,000,000 (although, as detailed in Attachment 1V,
some of this increase was offset by cost reductions in other areas). According to Mr. Jacobo,
the Level of Service Goals provided specific objectives, such as (a) the capacity to provide 215
million gallons of water per day within 24 hours of a major earthquake, or (b) sufficient system
redundancy such that in the event of an unplanned facility failure the PUC could deliver 300
million gallons of water per day. :

Table 9 below shows the cost increases of the five largest WSIP Projects (based on current total
budgeted cost), which are currently budgeted to cost a total of $2,118,069,059, or 46.2 percent
of the $4,586,556,000 total WSIP cost.

. '8 For the purposes of comparing total WSIP cost over time, the PUC rounded the current estimated cost of
$4 585,556,261 to $4,585,556,000.

Accordmg to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC had cost estimates for the projects which would ultunately be

included in WSIP, the projects were not formally adopted by the PUC until February of 2003, as required by
California State Assembly Bill AB1823.
'* The most current estimate of total WSIP costs, provided in the WSIP Quarterly Report published on February 17,
2010, is $4,572,440,000, or 0.3 percent less than the current budget of $4,585,556,000. However, because this
estimate is has not been adopted by the PUC as a revzsed budget, the current approved budget is used for the
purposes of this report.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-12



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7, 2010
Table 9: Budgeted Increases for the Five Costliest WSIP Projects
B New Harry Trac
Date of BDPL Calaveras Irvington y y :
sy Water San Jeaquin
Budget Reliability Dam Tunnel & o e Total
Treatment Pipeline
Approval Upgrade Replacement Alameda
. Plang
Siphon #4
July 2002 | $248,969,805 | $150,000,000 | $143,928,778 | $37,391,665 | $391,379,655 | $971,669,963
ng??};e’ 572,022,634 | 265928462 | 293,227,004 | 167,570,000 | 432,732,000 | §1,731,480,100
Dezcgg‘?ber 616,545,001 | 342,390,969 | 404,539,676 | 175,760,181 | 360,346,388 | $1,899,582,305
June 2009 | 600,174,492 | 450,337,994 | 398,585,442 | 359,063,409 | 309,907,722 | $2,118,069,059
Irﬁ‘;‘;ie $351,204,687 | $300,337,994 | $254,656,664 | $321,671,744 | -$81,471,933 | $1,146,399,156
Percent 141% 200% 177% 860% 21% 118%
Increase

Attachment IV, provided by the PUC, describes the changes in the total estimated cost of each
of the five projects shown above in Table 9.

As it relates to San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs, the voters of San Francisco approved
Proposition A in November of 2002 which authorized the PUC to issue up to $1,628,000,000 in
Water Revenue Bonds to fund San Francisco’s portion of WSIP. San Francisco’s portion of
WSIP was determined by formula, such that San Francisco’s portion would include (a) all San
Francisco Local Project costs, (b) one third of the WSIP Regional Project costs, and (c) a
proportional amount of the financing costs. Table 10 below shows that San Francisco’s portion
of total WSIP costs, based on the June 2009 approved budget, is $1,974,257,017.

Table 10: San Francisco's Portion of Current WSIP Budget

Row | Preject Cost Calculation

A San Francisco Local Projects $599.830,111

B Regional Projects 3,514,026,150

C San Francisco's Portion (A + B/3) $1,771,172,163
Financing Cost Calculation

D San Francisco’s Portion of Project Costs (=C) $1,771,172,161

E Total WSIP Project Costs (A +B) 4,113,856,261

E Percent of San Francisco's Portion to Total Project Costs (D / E) 43%

G Total WSIP Financing Costs 471,700,000

H San Francisco’s Portion of Financing Costs (F x G) $203,084,856
Total Portion of WSIP Costs for San Franeisco (C + H) $1,974,257,017

Of the total PUC WSIP costs of $4,585,556,000, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that
San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs is $1,974,257,017, which is $346,257,017, or 21 percent,
greater than the $1,628,000,000 approved by the voters in Proposition A in 2002. According to

¥ According to Mr. Jacobo, a large portion of the project level increase from July 2002 to December of 2005 is due
to reallocation of escalation and reserve budgets, which were previously budgeted at the program level, to individual
projects.

SaN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

0,7, &8-13



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

Mr. Jacobo, this increase of $346,257,017 will be paid from Water Revenue Bonds being
requested in File 10-0341 under the unlimited bond issuance authority provided in Proposition
E, as discussed above, subject to approval of two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors. According
to Mr. Jacobo, the debt service on such Proposition E authority bonds will be allocated to San
Prancisco and regional water rate payers according to the formula discussed above.

'RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordinances to correct for the typographical errors described below in
Table 11.

Table 11: Recommended Typographical Corrections

File Uncorrected Version Corrected Version (Changes Underlined)
10-0341 Authorizes a bond issuance not- | Authorizes a bond issuance not-to-exceed
to-exceed $1,737,724,022 $1,737,724,038
10-0337 | Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for expenditure
expenditure in FY 2009-2010 in FY 2010-2011 through FY 2015-2016.
10-0338 Appropriates $30,483,021 for Appropriates $30,483,021 for expenditure in
expenditure in FY 2009-2010 FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012,

2. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which will not be
expended until after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending
submission by the PUC of updated expenditure plans subsequent to Janvary 1, 2012 but prior
to June 30, 2012,

3. -Amen'd the propose'd ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in
Water Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI
Project, increasing the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

70 S

4. Approve the proposed ordinances, as amended.

"/ Harvey M. Rose

cc: Supervisor Avalos Supervisor Mar

Supervisor Mirkarimi Supervisor Maxwell

" Supervisor Elsbernd Clerk of the Board

President Chiu Cheryl Adams

Supervisor Alioto-Pier Controller

Supervisor Campos Greg Wagner

Supervisor Chu

Supervisor Daly

Supervisor Dufty
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7,8& 814



Attachment I

Page 1 of 2

;...,. Sonrgre

LR TR B LT T R T L] LT e S TR O
BYELPPRZL  PISPRPOLL  pIErboLL s8] cos'sEe'ol  Isrioes'ss 965°01E°'6L 016°252°681)
GEG 620 61 98R'PBILEL oRe'yRl gl BP0 grY'D 5 880°0.8 vircigs - 008 GODGZ
£52'619'08 zLl'vog'as 2LE'508'65 'rii'y AN TAa] £62'6.5°LY 8IV'0BLYS 052'925'0L1
651'220'2¢ 288'982' Ly PLT A R ziL'sal 981'1SS L vig'Ee'Y Zeg'6an'o st2'ovi'ey
£ZZ'0ZE s8Z°601L B9Z'851 ¥56'Ls 665°8FE 8le'is'0l zit'gie'oL W'aR0'sL
yE0'I92'er peeioszial g92°052'oL 49'9L0°2E AEOVEE'CE 6OZ'6ZIBL FAL 11 T )
BED'REL G ) {eoz'asL'6l) SDBEO6'FZ  SLUCELZE  JE0GBL S 696 L8858 004 6vi v
sEL'eb1 o (e56'289'1} geL'iss't PESBL =1 SRR ) 826°225'58 6Z6'PES'FE
69've8'zy sHT057'9 gsg'els'le £ZL'12E'S 019'12L L 2se'eez's TR T A 1es'ope'sr
VOS'TIR VS  2IgiEestaey  LIe'restics 536°601°58 22 180°00L  SYPI050°26) SDXLEZIES ZROWBLPER
S8 6REE 6 082 ELE 1) 625 E0CG  EC8Z96EL ~ IPEOEIS £62 €0b 82 t05'680'22
£y0'2ge's 0 {ze0'009'e) $E0'IGY'R ci0'682°28  9L6'05L'8 S80°20S'PE CEO'E06'LE
190°208"0 " e69'L18'to 069°/18'19 Lis'saY G25'598 ovL'iv's leo'azs’s eeR'eveLL
pog'esn'zil  EBTEPSOLL ZRE'BPS0LL Z20'rPs'L STZ'YE0'T e6L'ess" Ll ovi'iesle ZZL'040'E6L
0 o (e26'029) £eL'ess 94088 Z51'8082 198'veP'e 81e'81R'e
ono'on0'sE ono'esn‘iL 000’80’y 00n'vPes's 1} 0 000E6'e pob'obh'sl
1SL'SBE'LYE  2R0°Zi8'W0E  1e8'BlL'leE zig'eig’er  ces'esE LOB'LOY L 828'P8T'LE eov'ean'ese
6.L'2ea o {g26'vLy's) shege £86'20L°) sti'silize poz'esy'se o2Z'8e0've
0 ] {ees' Lp¥'e) 05¥'yo8'2 285'89 855't1e's 2BG'PHE'Y vig'eog's
162'ges" L 6 (t8°L00'e) 2el'sze'sl  see'svi'iL oDo'iee's L69'10LEY $ze'e60'ys
295's ] (1re'ery) £0Z'shy 0 £28°481°2 025'0RE'E 4882642
£66°200'8 ¢} (san'vro') ZO5'TE0ME yeo'sl'sy  opE'iEY'lY 255'¢28°000 966'809°VE
£6Y'0/Z'8E zig'lae's ZIE'i89's wi'elg'sr  dR2'oed’L oob'zea's 0g1'080°0Z Je0'enz'os
6B6'656'YSS ogg'spetary ogsspgiazl EBE'VGE'BTY  SIPSSL'ZEL  B6E'RG6ALL  680°808°88Y G.9°tii‘oRi
OYE'EB 3 {t56°18) 16L°GEL HEE 2V 0Z8581 AN BOE Be0D
] : o {s6504) 208'18 eya'L cic'ops'e £z.'605'e 2L0'SER'E
Lig'zos'oL 0 {221 '288) 1 X g B £28'FO0'rL  86Z'ELS' - BSG'805'¥E L ereee
885'262's5¢  869'641'08 858'621'08 288'240'60F G6GLOLS'AE LLL'SOVLS P64 VE6'6YE eet'v L1009
Zeg'eTe'el | sea'yig's 2eR¥PIEe 6689'800°01 089’11 169'118°7 =Tl T ¥9R219'LE
ezi'zzs'sl  os0'LIe'EL BLL'Gea'el Len'sno'es 0s85'g8l'e 8/0'0EL'¥E BiL'8RZ'6E BEF'YEETEL
SLOZIT'88  eRMeiYabT SplBiviive LIBCELIES  VIG'MWSIS  pMOSETITL  6LG'8057508  199°186°€50°L
£p3'508c 0 t8evase) 182 ¥aZ b 080'71E8 6B5°CED'E 058°109'6% e ELL TE
Flz'vl 0 treo'sil) 262'58L 0 yBg'ase's 2Ba'sYE's 8080405
£zZE'éeE'ezE  BB0'LiL'GL emo'Lil'sl SEL'ZLE'DLY  ¥E6'FL0'E Lre'e09'et ohe'esL'sZ) 20°2068'FrL
We's28'0F Zpe'B1201L  chbosbgsi se0'cab'esZ 88l'pig'e 952'060'2y 1o5'6b8'Leg bas'Lee’0st
DSE'PLE ] (625°6¥2) 6Y6'6aY 0 005'€6L's 65¥'E58°0 088" 20b'S
BEZ'SBL'FLE  BOZ'BOL'MY 802'691 vy 0S8'PI0'0LZ  SlE008'c  08¥LDS'SP SETOLPPEE  EPY'SRS'REE
ozZl'eee 0 o 0z1'cge 885°as: ¥eg'elo'El ze'orvel zee'oLl'el
BEEbER'BE 8048104 60L'840°LL 0815882 yE5'581 298'088'L Z5z'ees'y 198'558' L2

SPIELL'IST  €08'SLAZEE  EORSLIZER EPEA6ETY  SEZ'QL00L9  OJ0COZ'SE  £59°9SEA0F  9SvZSDORY
o o o 18 i} ) 821802 8/z'180°C g5les0e
065°018' 1 ole'zag’s sle'zes's yeg'epe'e 086°181'1s - THR0LLIS ¢80'009'804 SYE'EoL'rLL
OSPBTEGST  Jep'ECl'lle  089'208'/L2 688'61E'8S  £62'280'FL  onl'oss'ss ZyL'one'es ZE4'L08'e08
8eL'yS 0 (pz8'yop} 801620 28Z°L18'  s08'vio’Z LA Lez'ons’e
SaINpiad ‘- 0l02 sleg 1hpng paUaQUINOUT  ©l0% '} 98d SR o) 18BPAG BoADIGaY
BupuEsy A4 Bonbay o) uoneudoddy Buueiay %o se papuadxy  suoneudouddy fetos 8002
el ucpepdoiddy  yofipng oy s58]  pasaguInOUBUR 1ipng feioL ‘ANP ONdAS
jeuswsiddng 3800 108f0d (2100,
3= aog=
i | a 0 g Y

o rona poare sz

Lo ko IR o i B i el o by A Lo

NOID3H AQIM WILSAS

SINFNSAOHSN TVINININOHIANDS OIHBHILYM PEEMND
dISM - SADIANES AINSWIDVYNYIN AVHO0Ud 26EMND
WNVHDOYd 3AYISTY IVUGVH 20 seenmnD

{Hi23cl) LOArOHC LOVAWT TVINSBWNOHIANT 10 888AND

$1930M0¥d WIALSAS YILYM TYNCIDIN OISIONYNL NS
{NISYE HIHON) 20vHDdN - ST ANNOW N 228MN0

NISVE HLHON SYHIWRAVEDGN - S3H LISNNS  8semnd
AMBACOFHEDVHOLS HILVMONNCHD TYNDIDTH £010EMND

S193M0YE INSRIAOHAMI WALSAS HILYM YINSHINGY
107 BATVA OHGEd NvS ONV NIOYE  168MN0
NOLLYTIV.LSNI SN Sdld 68 SYIUANY NVS  626MND
(ALID NI SOVIdTY 28 d SONMS TYLSAND 828MND
IAVUDCN SYTHONY NVS/SONIHAS IYLISAHD  LISMnD
LNSWHAOHIN ALIOVAIYD LOT IATVA ONIHONEYD SSSMND
IAYHOEN DINSIES BNINSdid VINSNINDD 20498000
SINIWIAOUNI HIL ONOT JLMLH 10880
W Hed SINTFWBAOHCN WHTL IHOHS dIMLH 988/AAND
STOHLNOD NOLLOBNNOD SSOMD  SO8MNOD
‘GVHIY BIOAHISIY ONIONYIVE SVSINd  LESAMND-
{2338 ATYOISD) SUIVLTY NI LIOY  JSERnD
JANNILL SSYAAL SONIHGS IVASAHO MEN  9SEAND
SINIWINOUAIN NV SONIHES THLISAND MIMOT YSEMND

S103r0Yd INFWIA0U4NI NILSAS HIALYM NOISIAG AVE
NOLLOZS d00d INISWSEESSY NOJLIGNOD WHida8 £88MND
SLMIINIAQNNED  682MAD

NOLLOZNNOD SSONDT ¥28 ON 1d08  08BMND

FAVHDHN ALTIEVITEY JNNVHCAH 1408 8SEMOD

1 Hel NSLSAS YOVOS HO NOLLYTIVISNG £88AAND

LNV GUVAMAYH B 108 2avHOdn DINSIIS - 88EMND

SLOAM0Yd EININIAOUJINI WALSAS HILVM AITIVA TONNS
FOVHOAN NOLLVLS JNd OINOLNY NVS  988AN0
NOISTAMNY Td Hd 834 HILYM GILVIYL JUMAS ZBEAMND
HIOAUASAY MRV GRLVERIUNOISNYAXE dLMMAS  LBEAND
LNSAEOVIdIY WV SYHIAYIVO  P28AND

m.wzws“wboxa__a_ SSANIAYEIY B MV NITBdId  CL8AN0
SANLYNEALIY TANNNL NOLDNIAML 85SMND

SNOILYI0 SNORIVA DV UIMOd ASONVLS  §5SAND
JNENSONYHNG AUSHSE M35H0 YEIWYIY  28EMND

SLOTMON INSINIACHIMN! WALSAS MILYM NINDVOR NVS
NOLLYLS NOLLOSANISIA TW.LHOd YISHEL  J88MND

ALTUOV INSNLYEHL VISAL P8EMND

NFLISAS SNITRLId NINDVOT NYS  €28MND

SLNSWEACHHIN ATeiNS SHONIAT SONSUAYT Y5SNI
1walbld

6,7&8-15



Attachment I
Page 2 of .2

d /L LR T ] A AR A e Ak e ]
T SR s
S P ) LB Li T R Ut o e A A

Jihrddy

-

.% %..
SRR

v e e

4B SE0E0ES
SR04E

L

S S S R

LA T

s

T T G E T T ST AT A A DI

gk

v M

DG L e LR e P R B

o Y
e e
2] L seluiota it

PP T —

[aelfarife]

o7

R R s

0 ] {Loa'zye) 8GL'EL0'L ] QEE'Z9l sar'ost't V89'/€6
elZ'ols'e 880'682'0) 000'044'6L ¥86'169'e olo'ae ] ooo'asl's 600'006'Z2
is'v0z's ] (zge'ole) cos'6LL's 2ZR'GEP 84126 002725 gig'Lios

0 8 W3- o 0 9ES0L o88'04 202'8be
PROZIELLL  ZZZOPIOLL  ZZEORE'DLL 7s8's81'L zZh'gee'L sag'seg's log'alr'st BBE'ZE6'STL
ZoL'880've £56°0zL e £65°92L'LS B0Z°406'Z 62£'068 $16'6LLS 15p's48's ¥ao'00L'ee
G18'eh5'92 AN s d vel'lor'e Las'eel's FLIAAT 8s.'t15'g rie'092Z 0L #05°299'28
£09°98p toog'sns) {oos'sos) £0Z°968'L g9zo'z Spa'Lpe's 9Ib'ers’s 8,8°881°s
! ) g [ ) ER 8175491 SIFSiot
£on'esy o {009's08) £02'96¢€'L azg'e AN AL 5] 060128 00F Loty

_BLo'suo'y fgze'ieaon  (gzz'iegiow) oneoYe‘rl £85'YIFE B58PE0EL PATN: 4] 6B°8EY58
0 [ (1£9'588) [£9BE0 7 6GL20LY 068 966 G 68.70L %
LLi'es0) 0 0 LL2'280°1 oLg'or 6145082 000'008'82 00000988
0ge'sp9’L 0 {ooo'siop) 884'¢58" pag'285 219'8959'% 000°000'2L Q00'z8E'L
0 0 (oea'eal) Tiv'969 zoT'iLe a6l'a8s'elL 0Bs'seL YL aoo'ose'st
0 0 (e2) i1 h ¥86'E85"9 ZLo'va6's pes'eas'e
0 0 (6e9'ass) 589'887 0 bl 'vas'0L S88'8LL' ovL'vRe'ol
iig'ane't 0 (con'oos's) 116'852g 280'sLL'z 186'/2v's oog'sog‘ol 000'058'21
061°'682°¢z_ (geg'sor'sz) (se‘sor'er) sL0°8pL'es 985°265°9C  LES'GE6'S0L  LIG'OPE'EGL  689°IEVI9L
G52 6L1E 0 6L L TINA G808 BLESPPE 900'546 0 0060360
[ o (oee'sey) oge'6Ll o 020808 000's2L 0/9'509
ivE'sas'y 0 {ooo'1e) 9z¥'59z'e oel'/a vhY'eE6 000'892°L 000's02'L
e'e0T ¢} {oco'enz'L} Zee'anb't 6E'EPL Igg'abs’t ooo'ooLy oO0'YeR'e
0 0 (ess"1L) oSl 0 102881y $04'082°s GLL'65H'Y
0 0 {net'zse) 06b'28¢ 0 258065'2 grl'sso's 952°068'C
g18'e ] {oco'sze} 4i6'08b 850'6% 6EO'VOF'E o0‘008's 000'549's
0 o (L22'aLl) 12LalL g £IR'YB0'L ¥85°}e2'} £O8'vR0'L
i o {see'zIy) Sre'isy 0 £5P'650'Y 66.'060"G 0sv'pas'y
] 0 {gov'1y0) L29eYD )] ove'azs's slE'eLL S01°1E8'9
0 i3 {822'v59) SLr'vES 0 iBl'sel'y BI2'YIG'G 000°0Z6'Y
aob'ss 43 {aor'vel) goR'esl 26g'108 goe'el0'g 90p'a1e's non'bap'es
arl'pee 0 {oog'zez' L} 5¥9'945°L gLi'sal se2'0Ll'y . oob'oss's geg'els'y
268'eELL 0 {nos'gsa’) L00'6E8 06¥'280°2 £05°'g22'0e 000522 Le onr'ese'sz
0 0 (szo'oop) 60868 o lan'ere’y SPo'LL'y 129'198'Y
115474 0 {000'L25) 16L'pia 620'SE 0iz'gei'a o00'996's 000'sse's
¥eL'259'9 ) AR vo'slls a80'czL l95'szr 068528’ 000'00E"L
0 o {gee's) a6e's v 661'086'2 VS IVE'E 6619662
] 0 (baces ) ¥2r'esl o g89'/86'e” ZLELOL'L 8Z/'286'
z8L'LIe'y )] (ses'6L1"12) LEG'IEYST  gcoLloig'ar  ZisiSioL S64'66%'04 000°'obe'sy
] 3} (ros'szL) PeEesL s} eS80y 26082y S6¥'9ZLY
SSB'SAZY  OVEIS9E  opE'nis'er S2O09'SE veR'osa’s  se0evs’ty J09'98M'e8  Ive'S0L'6ob
$0.7895'c8 EEE I 2L BE8'0E el0iev'ee  saleil 196°689"} 928'058 68 600's8L'e5
] o (Zev'szy £e9'0sy 0 gc/'080's 698°L9E'L 2vs'enn's
g 0 {0o0'0¥0' L) zee'ses 8I0°2IS'L 1115 2 e d ooe'0sLk sz 00003 1L'P2
852's08'8 0i9°e2¥'8 S/0'52Y'S CEeslel ) Zrlieie $Ze'105 poo'szs'e
] ] {gav'122'1} oLL'EEL oL¥'gES’E | €S8°180'21 san'E2e' Y 000°'080's4
SoipusdR 1L - 008 EE ©opng palequnols  OLOZ '} 984 SIEQ 0} 150png PoAGIGdY

Guipupsiuey Ao wonbay o) uopeudouddy Sugeuay jo se papuadxy  suonepdoddy 150L 5002
iz iR uonepdouddy  yofipng oy ss|  passquinouaUn - pipngmEol  Anr oNddS
[Rusweddng - 3509 Joofold ol
v {a-o-g)=
i 3 a ) g A

LNV 1d NOLLYNINVS3A YUY AvE A8

AT ol L ST o A L g T st T ey 4

SR SNVHRON LINGNINOH NN SAS HEL VM -

e 2o s

SISEROUAAVEETNVIGE

J6EMND

HILYM T T0A0TM IAISLSVE QOSIONVYY NVS  S0208MND
HELVA GTT0A0TY MUvd DNIQUVH  YOZ0SMND

(po5010) YOUIHIOVd LOBrOMd HIALYM OF10A03Y  Z020SMN0
OOSIONVYd NVS LO3r0Md HaLYM QFI0AD3Y  L0Z0SAMND
ATddNS HALVAANNOHD COSIONVYA NVYE  Z0LOBMND
NOLLWVHOLSTY 13ATT ALV CROHEN XY 10108AAN00

SNOINVTIIOSHA VOO0 ODSIONVHI NS

Qa0 LY NOLLOZLOY Juid

FEYHDHN ALTIOYL 2 ZDAMTS TI0IHAA

SOEAND
£08MN0

SAATVAZNMACID YO0 OOSIONYMI NVS

LNIWFOV I NIVIN 08 HLSBNOL N

NIV NCISSINSNYHL LSAM LSV

EHd NIVIA NOISSINSNYRL AZTIVA SON
ANTTNOISSINSNVEL AVAA NTOONIT
SENIWIAOUAT NOLLYTINDHIO L3SNNS
SANTYA TYOILIND WIHLO/JIZIMOLON ASH
SAYVHDAN WALSAS GNNOW ALISHAAIND HIMON

LEMND
SLEMND
SLEMND
ZIEAAND
LIEMND
80SMND
POSAMND

SYNVLNOLLYLS dWid TWI0T OOSIONYY NVS

FAVHDAN NOILVLS diNNd COSIONYM VLSIA
HAVHDIN NOLLYLS diiNd SIHDIEH OXE¥10d
30VHDHN NOLLVLS diiNd SONVHE 31
FQVHDHIVEYHIY MNVL NOSQIAYA LNNON
FAYHOAN JWSIBSAVHIY MNVL 28 NSXVIOW
IAVHOCN JNSEISMBYHIY MNYL Mevd NTOONT
SOVHOMNEVHIY MNVL STIONM LSEMO-
SAVHOCNAVHIY MINVL SIHDIIH OMIUL0d
SOVIOCN DINSISS/AVHRY MNVL 1# NSYION
AOVHOdN NOLLYLS diind LIWNNS
SHAVHDEN 1S diNG YLSIA VROVNEIA IS
HAVHDAN NOLLVLS JWNd OL'W O'vd
SAVHDAN NOLIVLS dWind NOSTIAYA LNNOIN
SAvVHDHN NOLLYLS diiifid Mivd NIHYTIOW
FAVHOHN NOLLYLS JWiNd YHYd N1OONIT
FAvHDdN NOILYLS diind STIONM LS3M0J
FATHDEN NOULVES JNNG THH LS3X04
IAVEDdN DINSES/EVHIY MNYL THH 183804
FAYHON DINSEHS/AVHIY MNYL SONVUD V1
FAVDHN NOLLYLE diNd GIDUTIW DIV
FAVHDAN NOLLYLS dNd NOZVINY ¥EMO0HD

OrSMND
GEEMND
SEEMND
SEEAMND
GEEAMND
LEEMNTD
OEEAAND
BZEANND
EEMND
LESAND
SZEMND

5ZEMN0 -

bZeMmno
£28MN0
CZEMAID
VEEANIO
Q2EMND
SEEMND
¥Lemno
BOEAAND
S08/ND

SHMIOAMISTY “WO0" OOSIDNVUEL NYE

FAvHOLN DINSIHS/AVYHEY - S3H OULNS
FAVHOHN/EYHIY 83 SLHOIEN OMaYLCd
FOVHOI/BYHIEY ST SLHOIEH GHOINVLS
JAVUDAN DINSIIS/AVHEY ST LNIOL SHHELNNH
HOVHOIN DINSIESAYHI ST LINNNS

LEEMND
SEEMND
PEEMND
SiEMN0
LOEMND

eloid

6,7&8-16



Attachment 11

Page 1 of 11
Spending from \
SEPUG San Franclsco Public Utitles Gommission Feb1,2000fc | FY20102011 | FYZ011-2012 """'[;e'fgzzg;"s’“g" Total
Juno 30,2010 218
07,111,810 i ¥:C R
1,30%,85
i S
T $74,430°
$62,660
Other City Departments
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Consullent: PM
Consultant: PL

Consullant £ER
Constilant: RW
Constllent: DY

Consuilent; N . . §11.479 L $11.478
3 Joutiin Pipéline System - - o " §BABRTAT $224,612,350 $12,485,947 $10437412 $268,828,455

$2,085,305 $5.127,584 $3,058,801 $3,310,940 $13 566,531
Other Gity Dapariments $444,704 $278,882 $163,742 $180,185 1,065,564 ]
Other Birect Charges $1,652,231 $3,638,575 32,525 644 $280,807 7,805,357
Conslruclion $204,063.175 $220,001 $204.283.178
Constffant; PM $326.463 $22,641 $348.004
Consultant; PL .
Consultant: ER $858,781 $1,812.420 2,872,201
Consuitant: RW $808,705 $787,872 51,644,577
Consulfant: DS 51,162,331 $3.485,020 54,647,360
. {Coneuftank CM $875,236 . ¥5572,763 $6,752.760 | 6413757 $19,614,458 |
Cuvis sla Troaiment Faciity - o “RESITI2 - $T.2p4283 .. $1.574008 . $711,810,550
I $569.492 $2,366,030 $1,300442 $4,325,084
Other City Departments $91.933 445,540 $183.583 $721,036
Other Direct Charges $154,736 _SBE6. 741 $1,021 477
GConstrucion 51,489,678 $2.512,198 $4.601,878
Consultant: PM :
Consullant: PL
Consullant: ER
onsullant: RW

GConsultant: DS
Consuliant: CM

$671,473

T

$1,088,724 $1,740,197

o’ s 4
....... 7 $2,808,450 $1,088,133 $16,314, .$19,854,55
51202812 $656,727 $1,031,223 $3,458.010
Other City Deperiments $17.335 $15.987 §17,101 $54,423
©Other Direst Cherges o434 $8.562 $1,002.965 $1,014.862
Gonstruction . $12,868,000 512,888,000
Consultant: PM $3,930 317,428 $21,368
Consullent: PL $2365,308 $245,308
Consultent: ER $963,400 $365,637 $478.387 $3r5,082 $2,180,487
Conslitant: RW
Consullant: DS
[Consuitant: CM o ‘

3 1dby Pover Facifities - Various Locatlons: © §saaz0 . - . $523,120
Lahor $1602,028 $102,038
Other City Dapartmants $2,308 $2,308
Giher Diratt Charges $82.127 882727
Consiruction
Consuliant: PM
Consullant; PL
Consullenf: ER
Consultant: RW
Consuitant: DS
Copsuilant; CM $128,047 ) $126,047

45804 New Inington Tuntel . $6,281,057 $290,639,238 $6,428,247 $10,837,207 314,184,739,
Lahar $2,138,634 $1,433,637 $1,382,850 $2,486,587 $7.421.857
Other City Departments 5334411 $130,345 $130,345 5223 673 . $818,774
Other Diract Charges $2405 $1,564,761 . 6,041 310,367 $1,583.565
Consinction $281,856,128 $281.856,128
Gonsuitant: PM $4587.017 $611.583 $586,747 BT47.471 $2445518
Consuftent; PL
Consuitant: ER $1,976,915 $736,607 $2,713,622
Consuftant: RW 3258468 3258466
Consultent: DS $20.318 $30,.318

"iConsufant CM ] $1,065,781 $4,306,167 34,306,264 $7,389,550 T §17,067,761
- GUW37061 Bipeling Repsir & Readinéss. Improvements {Comgpl $244,380 $244,380
Labar $214,980 $214,380
Other Gty Departtments :
Other Dlrect Charges
Construction
Conshliant: PM
Gonsuitent: Pl
Consuitent: ER
Consultant: RW
Consultant; 08
_ [Consuitant: CM ‘ |
CLUW37401 * Calaveras Dam Replacement 49,269,328 . 8330,465,529 $35,522,653 $26,616,121 $401,973,544
Labor $2,799.412 $1.372.220 $1.152 505 $3,601.904 $8,926.041
Other City Departments $1,063,777 $67,153 $135452 407,984 $1,674,368
Other Dlract Chares $1,666.280 $172,956 $80 858 $300.773 $2.930 876

6,7&8-17



Attachment IT

Page 2 of 11
Spending from
$FPUC San Franslseo Public Utilitles Gommission Fab1,2000to | FY20102011 | FY2011-2012 “"‘5’;’ 2012 through Total
June 30, 210 oc 31, 2015
Construcion . §$326,341.007 $26,828.208 $363,170,213
Conatiltant; PM $341,530 . $20.946 52,982 $8.981 $374.439
Consultant: PL .
Constiltant: ER $a014v8 - 8576960 $1,968,447
Consuliant: RW
Consultank: DS $2,008.851 $2,008,851
T [Consultant: CM . . $1,914,278 $7,402,551 $22.258.479 $31,613,308
CLAW3E SVWTP ‘Expanslon & Treated Water Resorvolr 1,733,611 $118,81 0,827 35,707,323 - §3,200.657 St 29_‘.’283,22'3:,
Lahor $760,189 $2,607, k) $2,885,795 31401648 $7,625,194
Ciher Clty Depariments $119.835 | - 3210.124 $210,124 $105743 $646,627
Other Direct Chargas $535.200 $545,280
Conshruction $113,082,527 $113,092,527
Consullant: PM
Consultant: PL
Congultanl: ER $65,024 $65.024
Constitant: RW $26.055 $26,055
Consuitant DS $227,418 $227.418
Consullant, GM $2,708,412 $2,831,408 $1,524,268 $7,165088
.CUAIAY SYWTP Yreated Water Resarvoir {Combinad with CUW3E $14,214 7Y LY
Labor $14.214 $14.214
Ciher Clly Departmenls
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Consullant; PM
Constitent: PL
CGonsullant ER
Consuliant: RW
Consufiank: 0S
‘ Canstifant: G . ]
CUWSE San Anlonlo Pitrtip § $tation Upgrade | : : T $2,089,100 $1,101,978 174,785 $3,365,843
Lahor 3908445 $808,
Other Clty Departments §207,632 $207,632
Other Dirett Charges 513,928 313020
Construgiion $3567.838 1 $357,826
Consuitang: PM $61.895 $61.695
Congtitant: PL $78,192 $78,182
Conaultant: ER :
Consultant: RW
Consuifant DS $108,319 - $168.319
Consuiisnt CM : $353,062 1,101,878 $174,785 . $1,620,765
: pgs S - L §2,185,780. 3 277,830 - $5,458,308 .
| ahor $894 855 $619,664 $1.838.380 24, 135 287
Diher Gty Depariments $72.044 $124,838 $28,480 $132.82 $357.882
Olher Diract Charges . $108,884 $83,308 $118,551 $1,228 $308,081
Conslruction $92,139,142 - 362,136,142
Consultant: PM N 372,259 372339
Cansultanl: PL
Consuliant ER $188,718 $272 865 $461,381
Consultant: RW 391,489 544,440 $135,620
Gonsultant DS $738.454 81,775,248 347,217 $2,581 978
; Consultant: CM o o T “§820,717 54,623,620 95,353,845
= oUiNES SCATA Systoni Phase ) R 1 X X v .o eeM2s3TY - $1,585,633 S $13.39.607
Lubor $713.701 L S1317.857 $132,800 52;164.25?
Giher Cily Departments $307,842 . $397.842
Other Direct Charges $1,326.833 $1.326,833
Conghuction $1,604.353 $2,256379 1,206,404 $4,987,137
Consultant: PM $362,740 3362740
Consultank: PL
Consultant ER
Consultant RW $11,803 $11,8083
Consultant DS N 722,360 51,192 841 3100407 $2,015.417
 [Constant: CM _ $30,798 SigEaAm0 | 5119222 .‘... 32077419
-GS BDPL ReHabifity. Upgrads - Tunnel.. — 38,475,900 SRbirae 2 - §6020754. 315,373,470 $269,944,708
iy Labor $2877,1 22,873,588 52,876,647 57,784,818 316,522,151
Other Clly Departments $987.371 $96,659 $56,850 $311.105 $1,451.8006
Other Direct Charges $17.264 $11,265 $189,970 $224 483
Construction $263,079.119 $253,070,119
GConsullant PM $1,188.816 $1,198,018
Consuitant: PL .
Conaultent: ER 3522 858 $522.850
Consuiiant, RW 3548182 $480,596 $1,028,789
Conguitant: DS $501,752 .3601.752
[Consuffant; CM ‘ $1,539,218 $5,078,957 $3,078,997 $7.077.586 $14,774,798
DPL Rellability Upgrade - Plpeline - . §8.397 884 $184,187,025 §3,375,978 $187,118 $165,947,786
|Labor $2,#22,967 $1,836,601 £1.219, 503 $174,874 $5453,845
Qther Cily Dapariments $501,536 $779,754 $253.58¢ 11318 $1.546,180
QOliwer Diract Charges $2.907,013 $98,080 367,303 3925 $3,073,321
Constrnuction $148,751,341 $148,751,341
Consuliant: PM $272492 $272.492
Consuitant: PL :
Gonsullent: ER .
Consultent: RW $604,270 $769 5505039
Consuifant; DS $281,012 $261,012
Consuftant: CM §1,823,374 $2,920,580 $1,855,502 6,084,548

6,7&8-18



Attachment IT
Page 3 of 11

; Spending from July 1, 2012 through
SFPUC San Francitco Publie UtHiEes Commission Feb 1, 2010 fo BY 2rig-2011 FY 20112012 YDE‘:C %1, 2048 4 Total
r

June 30, 2018 .
o "GWEBUIBDRL Nos. 2 & 4 Crossovers  $3,494,837 $3,380,522 83,508,522 $973,626 310,767,317
Labor $787.817 $1,158,957 $1,159,957 $457.260 33,574,7'90
Othor Clty Deparments $127,445 $184,161 $184.101 $72.573 $568.221
Other Direct Charges $931,762 3P31,752
Gonstruction
Conguliant: PM
Goneujtant: PL
Gonsuftant: ER :
Consuitant: RW $1244,720 $i24.120
Gonsultant: DS

" Comsullant CM §7213,102 32,045,255 $1.865405 $445,765 55,567,528
| CUWIBYLSTPUCIEBMOD fritertle - : . : e
Labor

Other City Departments
Other Direct Charges
Congsfruction
Consuitant: PM
Consultant: PL
Consuitant: BR
Consultant: RW
Consulfant: DS
. iConsultant; GM . . . .
* - UWa9sE BOPE NG ¥ Condition Asseéssment PCCP Sections $03,840 : . §m3Edn
Labor 575,208 $75.208
Other City Departmenls
Other Direct Charges
Conlruction . :
Consultant: PM $18,832 18,632
Consuitant: Pl
Consultant: ER
Constiftent: RW
Consultant DS
Conswlant CM

Lot a3 (a4 20 AT 2
5401 ar Cryjs X : ! : §2,321,850 823,348,441 $602,36 . 826,270,453
Labor $1.187,160 $244,985 $208,484 $1.700,627
Other Cly Depariments $173.728 $13,980 $17.772 3205491
Other Direct Charges $250,503 $1.761 $252.35
Construtiion $22,748,803 $22.748,803
Consultant: PM 53,581 $191 $3,751
Consultant: PL
Consultant: ER $608,386 369,786 $679.183
Gonsullant: RW
Consullant: DS . $117,213 2,748 $119,881
T |Conauliant: GM T $264,145 $2066,106 $560,255
“GiwaisEt New Crystal Sptings Bypags Tunnsl $2,273,5611 $4,451,379 $1,783,106 - $8,007 956 -
Lahor $251,067 $406,490 $274.003 $031,600
Dthar Clty Departments $225,803 $451.607 $117,830 $785,349
Othar Brect Chargas .
Conslruction
Consutant: PM $43,85¢ 3B7.708 $21,752 $153,314
Conauitant: FL .
Consultant: ER
Consultant: R
Consultant: DS
{Consultant: CM $1,752,787 £3,505,574 $669,382 $6,127,743
CUWSET( AditLeak Repalir- Crystal SpringsiCalaveras [Completed . $ueb2 $5,562
Eabor $5,562 - $5,562
Other City Departments
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Consultant PM
Constitant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consultant: RYW
Consultant: DS
—[Consufent CM1 |
cuwast Fulgal Balanciitg «Discharge Channel Modificatiohs 1,117,072 ) $1,417,772
Labor : $366,488 $366499
Other City Depariments $174,732 3174732
Other Ditect Chares $B82,671 $82.571
Construclion
Consuliant: PM $177,351 $177.361
Constliant: PL
Consuliant; ER : $60.758 560,759
Consullant: RW
Consultant: DS
_|Consutent: cM , . $255850 . : $255,850
. CUWIB1C Putgas Balincing - Structural Rehablifation and Roof Re $1,209,652 $1,624,961 $374,895 $3,201,438
Labor §$943,689 $792,978 $181,750 $1418417
(Other Cily Depariments $23,166 $46,841 37323 77430
Other Direct Charges $306,9356 $328,520 $51,405 i $687.860
Canstruction
Consultant PM $7631 $14,082 $24.047 . 545,140

Consultant: PL

6,7&8-19



Attachment IT

Page 4 of 11
Spending from -
SFPUC Sen Francisco Public Utdltes Commisslon Feh i, M0 to FY 2010-2041 FY 20112012 'MVJ » 2012 through Total
ec 31, 20156
June 30, 2010
Consultant: ER
Consultant RW
Consullant: DS
Congultant CM 8420741 $441,480 $110.370 $672.591
‘- GUWBE105  Pylgas Balascliy - Modificallons of the Exlsﬂng De . $anaear 52,474,530 $334,704 $3,204,081
tabor $258.405 $391,783 $201.430 $840.688
Qther City Pepariments $95,207 33475 13,588 5143371
Other Diract Charges $24,165 10,674 $34.843
Construction $1.774329 $1,774,320
Congultant: PM $15,154 B15,154
Conaultant: PL
Consultanl; ER $21.188 $21,198
Conauliant RW
consu!tan!. DS $5,702 $5,702
o ong $250,798 $108,887 $359.705
© GUWSBSL Giros
Laber
Orther Gity Daperimenls
Olher Dlract Charges
Conglrustion
Consutiant: PH
Consultant; PL
Consullant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consullant: DS
" |Consullank: CM _ _
© - CUWIBEC HTWTP ShoA-Term improveinents - Goagulation & Floce $822179 $822,178
Labor $881 940 $401,810
Other City Departments
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Consuitant: M
Consultant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consuliant: RW
Conguitant: DS
108 : CM _Ha0288 1 ) N L $140,268
CUW3S7(H $5,368,805 - $315,369,329 ‘68,228,755 $12,328,141 $351;,205,1 34
fabor $1,540.927 £4,364,008 $8A7T 402 $9,820.0888 $22,251,614
Othar City Beparimonts $3975,617 $616,288 $1.35187¢8 $1.800,338 $4,243,883
Othar Diract Chares $184,173 3164173
Construction $307,143,588 $307,143,5858
Cansuftant: PM $308,722 §584.010 $398,675 $557.914 $1,880,329
Consultant: PL. .
Consultant: ER §234 641 $1,268,847 $1,593488
Consulianl: RW "
Congullant: DS $2,800,038 $1,198.018 $4.098,058
: CM
2 ngnla Plrotinés Selsmis Upgrade $3,934,000 414,718 $411,745 $10,242,548 " $15,000,000
].abnr $27 143 $235,981 $235,857 $116.520 $815,030
Cther City Deparimants $480.540 $17.100 $17.100 $3,456 $527,508
Other Diract Charges .
Construation $8,800.000 $8,900,000
Consultant: PM $384.480 $3B84.480
Consultant: PL $760,819 $790,819
Consultant: ER $839,666 $148,688 $148.668 320,927 $1,167.968
Consuitant: RW $6,345 $10.261 310,261 $2.134 $26,001
Consultant: DS 5886019 $896,019
_ |Consultant: CM $369,887 $1.160,399 $4,560,086
CUWZ6SE CapLiEhI® Valve Lot Improivemients [Complotod] v
Labor
Ofiter Clty Departments
Olher Dirpet Charges
Construction
Copsultanl: PM
Consuitant: PL
Consuftan): ER
Consulient: RW
Cmuau%%an!' DS
cM L ‘ N
$3,414,365 151,816,808 . . 87,604,148 $9,268,193 $172,093,304
$1.648.068 $2.014,398 $2,065.947 $2.831 648 $8,360,069
Odhor City Dopartments $599 858 $350,279 $472.975 $691,100 $2,014,221
Cther Direct Charmes 5200438 $19,783 $26,852 $35,2289 $2a2073
Caonstruetion $145.154,212 3145154212
Consuitant: PM $85,750 $3.664 35,250 36,408 $101,773
Consultant: PL
Constilent: ER $505,503 505,503 |
Consyitant: RW $147.843 147,843
Constitant DS 5228900 $228,800
Conauiltant: GM ' $4,274,091 $5,033,125 $5,993,208 $18,300,514
GUW37801 Crystal Springs Pipetine No. 2 Repiacement $1,510,520 $58,950,172 $523,918 $623,058 - $61,807.667
{abor $968,112 $133,908 $231,802 $174,0687 $1.508880
Other City Dapartments $62,022 $34,028 £180,860 114,877 $372.8687
Other Direct Charges 34,754 $2,222 $68.976

6,7%&%8-20




Attachment IL

Page 5 of 11
Spending from
SFPUC $an Francisco Public Utilities Commission Fob1,200to | FY20102011 | Fyzsigorz | Y02 through Total
ec 31, 2015
Juno 30, 2010
Construstion $58,629451 $58.629,451
Consuliant: PM 32,664 $3,686 $10,367 $7464 $30,080
Consuliant: PL
Consullant: ER 582,152 2477 $192,469
Consuitant: RW $a36,553 1,574 $38,127
Consufant; DS $89.017 3,538 $02 555
“ICensuitant: CW SBS 047 2518.578 $326,649 830,274
~ {Consulant: MS T . -
CUWS7H( San Andreas Plpeting No, 3 Instatlation $1,396,188 $2,705,218 $1,665,670 $5,867,042
Labor $584,238 $1,181482 761,028 $2,546,808
Other City Departments 5218812 $437 826 $248,821 $8903,259
Other Direct Charges
GConstruction
Consujtant: PM $19,168 §38.017 321,810 $78,085
Consultant: FL -
Consuliant: ER
Consullant: RW
Consullant: DS
Consuftant: OM $563,027 $1,127.653 $636,109 $2,327,889
' CUW3ST( Bideiiant San Pedro Valve Lots Improvements $2.547 408 #1,419,749 §22,582 $3,080,738
Labor - 5265374 $369,539 §$19.927 $654,840
Other City Deggrtmanis Pe07 180 $274.663 $2.654 $484,508
Qther Diract Charges $1,801,388 : $1,801. 5688
Constructon :
Gonsullant: PM $16,621 $21.411 $a7.932
Conguliant: Pl
Consuliank: ER
Consullant: RW
Consuitank: DS -
t: Cid £704,136
Bo{o R 554
Grouthdwaler Storage and Recovery - $3,022,675 $1,072,816 33,4 $42,894,679
ahor $1,238,756 $1,456,798 $336,860 $1.887,554 $5,018977
Dither Clty Depariments $182,735 $640,430 $369,116 $225478 $1,417,759
Other Diract Charges $598,763 $598,763
Construction $29,531,000 $20,531,000
Consultant: PM $128,336 $101,285 69,879 $112,669 $414,701
Consudiant; PL
Consultant: ER $2,518,253 248,866 $174,070 $4.041.289
Consuitant: RW $208,307 121,843 $123,191 $5,864 S460,205
Consultant: DS $420,104 471,934 $842,038
T ce M T §12.873 §32,420 51,627,854 $1,672,947
- GUWgset S Fblr - Noith Basin $143,755, . $i43,739-
Labor $143.730 $143,739
Othar Cly Departmenls
Other Direct Charges
Consiniction
Consultant: PM
Consiltent: PL
Consultent: ER
Consultent: RW
Consultent: DS
"~ {Consullant; O ,
= CUVE?ZEUnIVeTsliy. Métind Reservolr » North Basin $2,173,876 - $2,836,230 $218,481 $5,278,637
$1.562,873 $1,678,093 $218481 $3478447
Other Clty Deparimenis $143,614 $281,483 $425.007
Clher Dirett Charges
Constructlon
Cansuliant: PM $16484 $32,308 $48,792
Constltant; PL
Consultant; ER
Conaufient: HW
Consultant: DS
UW3BBCProgh EIR {Completéd) 54,951 $163,28
Lebor 39,153 $62 859 $92.012
Other City Drepariments 51,874 $20.624 §$22.488
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Congultant: PM 36,260 68,260
Caonsuliant: PL, .
Consultant: ER 240927 3823 $50,258
Consullent: RW $5,534 $5,634
Consultant: DS 57,063 $7,053
Conguiant CM , 36817 I $38,617
cuWade —~Habitat Reservé Program- $1,094,158 540,974,668 §3,355 542,672,158
Labor $140,170 $£4,556 $1.673 $238.399
Other City Dapartments $31,568 5122620 91,662 5155850
Other Dirgct Charges $12413 $3,813,693 $3.926,108
Construction $28,377,928 $28.377.928
Consuiiant: PM $B,000,000 $8,000,800
Consutiant: PL )
Consultant: ER $167,258 $26,203 $193.481
, Consultant: RW $89,352 $19,414 $108,766

6,7&8-21



Attachment II

Page 6 of 11
Spending from ’
SFPUC San Franclsco Public Utiiles Gommission Fobt,2010te | FY2010.2011 | Fyaomaosz | TV 202 fheouih Total
ec 31, 2015
June 30, 2010

{Consyltant: DS $653,997 $663,007
{Congultent: CM . $420,251 . ] $420,251

. GUW382( Program Mandgement Projest $5,165.236 $10,228,333 $10,228,333 $24,897,331 $60,519,232
Lahor $734,030 $1,467.632 $1467.692 $4.800,687 $8,569,982
Other Cliy Depariments 328 088 $57.071 $57.971 5196495 Fada.d24
Other Diract Chames 18,418 $36,831 $35.831 $128,112 $218,189
GConsinstion
Conaultant: PM :
Conzultsnt: PL $324,176 $547,215 $547,315 $1,874,008 33,202,814
Consultant: ER
Consultant; RW
Consultant: DS
Consullant: CM $1,640,888 $3,.298,772 $3,290, 772, $11,208418 $19,547,847
Conguliant: CN
Consyliank: PG $568,580 $1,138,505 31,538,505 £3,898.241 $8,744.841
Conaultant; LA 51,036,437 $2,072.874 $2.072.874 $7,097 518 $12.270,704
Constétant: MS §803.716 $1,807,433 1,607 453 5,500,850 $6,522.432

Cuw3asdod - Watérshed Environmentat imiprovement Progiam $3,855,042 $2,090,004 $12,637,975 " $1,003,908 319,628,935
Labor $463456 $40,422 $4.007 $8,485 $516.37¢
Other Gity Dopartments $3.434.593 $2.040.502 $§633,968 $955,421 £7.113.6585
QClher Direct Charges -
Conslruction $12.000,000 $12,000,000
Gonzultant: PM
Consultant: PL.
Gonaultant: ER
Consullant: RW
Consultant; DS
Consultant: M
a 182,845,805

Other Clty Reparimants

Other Diract Charges

Constnsetion

Consultant: PM

Consultant: PL

Congiifont: ER

Consuftant: RW

Copayjtant: B8
Gonsultant: CM

“ILabor

a1nt Reservolr Refiab & Selsnilc Upgrade

§238,514
3165487

" $7,363,496
$1,778.411

$1,003,247
$880.475

$8,605,265
$2,934,373

Othar Clty Departmients

$64,104

$85,085

112,772

§261.058

Other Direc! Charges

Consimcllon

$6,500,950

35,500,000

Conguitant: PM

38,827

Consuitant: PL

8,927

Cansultanl; ER

Consultant: R

Consuifant: DS
Consuftant: Ch¢
olghts Raservoir Rehabllitation

‘CUW33HL SH
Lab

Other Clly Departments

Ciher Direct Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consyltant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant RW

Consultant: DS

“[Consultant €M

Ragervalr Rohabltition

tebor .

Other Clt.y Departmenis

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Consuliant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Gansullant: RW

Consultant; DS

Constitant: CM . . :
. CUWI3TC Shiro Resarvolr Rehab & Selsailc Upgrade
Labor

- §1,821,774
$1,608,925

$795,229
$176,554

$49,807,171
$419.561

$1,144,504
$853,115

$53,560,708
$2.858,145

Other City Dagartments

$107.529

$58.967

$20,638 $68.549

$282,680

Other Direct Charges

Consiuchion

$49,257 842

$49,257,842

Consultant: PM

$125,435

36,965

$14.308 $32,126

$1ve.831

Consultant: PL

Consullent: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS

§79.984

$E52.744

6,7& 8-22

$632,628



Attachment Il

Page & of 11

SFPUC San Francisco Publlc Utilitles Commission

Spending from
Feb 1,201 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2011

FY 20442012

$85836
o

July 1, 2012 through
Deae 31, 2015
$182,748

3

Cther City Dapertments

Other Pirect Charges

Canatruction

Gansultant: PM

Consyitent: PL.

Constifant: ER

Consultent: RW

Consuliant: DS

Gonsultant: CM

- GUWaDSt Lake Mereet Pump Statlon Esseritlal Upgrates -

Labor

| S5aBH8 -

$884,116

Giher City Depariments

$BB.622

- 4,536,592
$1,312,633

41,790,667
$778,212

48,574,782
32,749,851

$177,845

$458,338

$724,806

Other Direct Changes

Gonstruclion

$1,704,615

$2,869,373

$4,573.080

Consultant: PM

Consullant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consullant: R

Consutant. DS

Consulient: Ch

CUWAAT A GRdnith Tank Setsmic Uppkais (Completad)

Labor

SHIE0

§175,541

60,916

323,007

Other City Departments

Other Birect Cherges

Constrzction

Consultant: PM

* |Consultant: PL

Consultanl; ER

Consultant: RW

Gonsullank, DS

Congullant CM

‘CUWS31BLFarest Hill Tank Rehab & Selsmic Upprade (Complated)

Labor

Other Cliy Deparimants

Other Direet Charges

Gonsbrucilon

Consuliant: M

Consultant; PL

Consuftapl: ER -

Consultant W

Consultant. DS

ftant: €M

-elwaant il Fump Station Upgrades.

l.zbor

$543,967 .
$362,805

$6,043,326
$674,138

$868,046 .

§759.821

$197,305

Other City Depariments

$148678

$59,187

$108,225

553,183

$144.282 $1.841,087

6,662,734

$367,255

Other Direct Cherges

Copsiruction

$4,810,600

$4,310,000

Consuilant PM

$34,384

$34,394

Consullapt PL

Consullant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consullant: D8

~_ {Consullant; CM .
CUWa2TL oils Pump Station Upgtades

$243,191
$243191

$243,1%1
$243,151

QOther Clly Depadiments

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Constiltant: PM

Consuitant: PL

Consuifent; ER

Censuiiant: RW

Consullant: DS

Consuliant: CM
- GuwWazzt
Labor

Lincoin Park Pinnp Statlen Upgrades (Completed)

ither Gty Deparments

Olher Birect Charges

Constrzetion

Consuitant PM

wonsultant: Pt

Gonsultant: ER]

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS

Consultant: GV

CUW323L Alesdny Puitig Station Upgrades (MéLaren Park)

Lebor

3073481
$46.333

$180,476
$30,144

51,128,597
385477

Other Clty Depariments

$245,071

$i11,2v2

$357,343

Other Direct Cherges

Conslruciion

$548,769

Consujtant FM

$558,769

6,7&8-23



Attachment 1I

Page 8.0f 11

§ SFPUC San Franclsco Publie Utitities Commission

Consultant: PL

Spending from
Feb 14,2010 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2011

FY 2011-2012

July 1, 2012 through
Bas 31, 2015

Totat

Congultant: E

R
Consultant: RW

Consullant: DS

. |Consuliant, CM L
GUW324{ Mount Davidson Pump Station Upgrades
Labor

122,308
" $235,065
168,202

$57,180
$57,180

$122,308
$204,145
$225472

Other Clty Bapariments

$59.481

$50,491

Other Siract Charges

Conatrrction

Consultant PM

Consultant: PL

Congultant: BR

Consultant RW

Consultant: DS

__|Consultank CM .
CUWE25E Pale Altd Buing Station Upgrades
Lahor

39,192
$59,400
$59,400

0102
$59,400°
$59.400

Other City Bepariments

Other Direet Charges

Conshuction

Consuliant: PM

Gonsulfank PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consultant: DS
Ul M

L.abor

cuviazet 3iy Viel | Aqua Vista Pump Statlon Upgrade {Compfetet

Othar City Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Consulianl PM

Consultant: PL,

Consultant: ER

Conaylfant: RW

Consuliant: DS
Ci

C M
CUWE27( St mp:Statfon Upgrades (Complated)

Olher Clfy Doparbments

Qthar Direct Charges

Constriction

Consultant: PM

Constftant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consultant RW

Conaudtant DS

Consultant: CM
MeLaren
Labar

cuwazst

1t #4; Tank Rehab & Selamic Uparade (Complated!

Qiher City Departments

Other Direct Charges

Construstion

Consyltant PM

Consuitant: PL

Consuitant: ER

Consultent RW

Congultant BS

Consyltant: G

cUWazai Aoty
{.abor

Halghis Tank Ssismic Upgrade {Completed)

Qther Cliy Departments

Other Diract Charges

Congtrnucion

Conguliant: PM

Conaultant: PL

Condutant: ER

Consuilant RW

Constitant: DS
Coenstltant: CM

“CLANZ0L s Tank Seismic Upgrada

bar

$241,915
$241.915

$241,015
$241,915

Other Clty Departments

Cther Diract Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Constitant: PL

Consuilant ER

Conauitant: R\W

Consuitant: DS§

Censullant: CM

ILabor

CUWS3 Lincoli Bark Tank Selsmic Upgrade {Complotod)

{Other Cliy Dapadments

6,7 & 8-24




Attachment IT

Page 9 of 11

SFPUC San Franclsco Publie Utilitles Commission

Spending from
Fab 1, 2018 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2041

FY 2011.2092

July 1, 2012 through
Dac 31, 2116

Total

Ofher Direet Changes
Constuclion

Consultant: PM

Consuitant: Pl

Consuilent: ER

Consuilant: RW

Consultant: DS

Constitant: CM

- GUWas2{ MeLareri#2 Tank Rebab & Selsnilc Upgrade (Completed,

Leahor

Qther Gity Deparimanls

Othar Blrect Charges

Construeiion

Consullant: PM

Consullant: PL

Consullant: ER

_IConsullant; RW

Congultant: DS

GUWISCN

Gonsutlant; CM
tDavldson Tank Seismic Upgride

Labor

T §202,922
$202, 922

. $a0g0ps
$202.922

Oiher City Depatiments

Ciher Direct Charges

Construction

Constilant: PM

Congultant: 2L

Consultant: ER

Consiftank RW

Consultant: DS

©CUWaEBEL

Consultant: [=7)
La Grafide Pump Station Upgrades
Labor

- g4sin,262
$134,628

2,682,847
$390,284

$1,267,037
$145,508

© $4,360,947.
$670,022

Other Clty Depadments

$40,142

$176,060

$60,393

$206,565

Otter Direct Cherges

Construction

$172,085

$1,483,315

$801,000

$2458,379

Consultant: PM

Consyllant: PL

Conaullant: £R

Consullant: RW

Consullant: DS

CUWa3EC]

Conaullant; cM
Batrei Helghts Pump Station Upgrades {Cofmpleted)
Labor

$73.427

$632,989

$240,536

845,951

Other City Departiments

Other Direct Charpes

Constiuction

Consultent: FM

Consujlent: PL

Constitant: ER

Conguitant: RW

Conguilent; DS

- ctwidoe)

Gcmsu%!am. cM
Mista Erdnciseo Pamp Station Upprades
Labor

$627,300 -
$121,082

$1,539,272
§188,065

. 12,595
$12,595

| §2179,266
$318,542

Gther Clty Depariments

$68,136

$89,170

$185,306

Cther Diratt Charges

Construction

3275504

$844,718

$1,120,222

Congvitanl: PM

Gopsultant: PL

Consultanl: ER

Consuitant: RW

Gonsullant; DS

Consttart: CM

48!
8 29 228

3411418
Xk

$339,
$153810

$ 5,186
iz 2

$1,908,977
3274,038

Cther City Departments

Cther Diract Gn_gges

Coanstruciion

5701.562

$701,562

Consutiank PM

Consutant: PL

Consuliant: ER

Consuliant: RW

Gonsufiant: DB

cuwioac

Consultant: CM

Ko\ Mblarized and Other Ciltical Valvés (Gombleted)

Labor

FAE A

$185.254

3331377

Ciher City Depariments

Cther Direct Charges

Construction

Consuitant: PM

Constitant; Pl

Consuftant: FR

Consttant; AW

Consullant: DS

6,7&8-25



Attachment IT
Page 10 of 11

SFPUC San Franciseo Public Utifiles Gommission

|Consultant: CM

¢ GUWSIH Siineat Cirdulativn Tnprovaments (Complsted)

Labar

Spending from
Feb 14,2010 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2011

Fy 2011-2012

July 1, 2012 through
Bac 31, 2015 Total

Other City Depariments

Giher Direct Chemes

Construction

Consullenl: PM

Consuliant: PL

Conauitant: ER

Congultant: RW

Conpsultant: DS

Conaultant: CM

CUWE Linsoln Way Transmission Lie -

Labor

Other ity Depariments

Other Direct Chargas

Conslruslion

Consultant: PM

Consultant; PL

Consultant: ER.

Consullant: RW

Consuitant: DS

[Consuttant CM ,
N oy Transmission Malt, Phase 2

$1,848,390
$415,157

$1,648,33%"
$415,157

Lal
Othar Cliy Dwpastments

$259.022

$250,027 |

Other Direct Charges

34,451

$4,451

Construction

$840,672

$840,872

Conautfant; PM

Consuitank: PL

Consuitant: ER

JConsuftant: RW

Consultant: DS

- GUWRIBTEs

Consuitant: CM
‘West Tranismisslon Main

Laboy

§129,628
$1,083,71
§1,053,771

120,028
1,058,771
$1,053,771

Other City Deparimants

Other Diract Charges

Construction

Consuitant: BM

Conaultant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consultant RW

Consuilent: DS

fant: CM

i@ Sixih Ave £ 30" Maln Replatemenit {Completod)

Other Clty Departments

Other Divect Charges

Construction

Consullant: PM

Canaullant: PL

Consultanl: ER

Consultant; RW

Consullant: DS

Cansulant: CM

- GUW03( Vafilcle Saivice Facilly Exulpthent Salefy Upgride (Com

Labor

T 5486,600
$486,603

7 7.3488,503.
$486,608

Other City Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Construction

Consultant: PM

Consullon: PL

Consultenk ER

Consuliank: RN

Consuliant: DS

Consuitant: CM

tiake Mefced Water Level Restoration
Labor

$1,904.886 . 7 IgBR3EES -

$818,081 $86,689

TTABE538 - ¢

385448

$25,543,515
$1,241,793

~T 422,819,437
$271.675

Other City Departmants

$284,250 $140,688

$18,905

$10.329 $454,161

Other Direct Charges

Gonsiruction

$20,840.720 $20,940,720

Consullant: PM

$184.407 $23,400

$13.948

312,687 $234412

Consultant: PL

Consultank ER

$123.465 $74,570

60,111

$598 $267,745

Consultant: RW

$3.258

11,835

$15,003

Consuliant, 0§

$381,774 $168,808

$16,288

3568,671

Consultant: CM

CUWI0102 " Son Franclico Grotindwater Supply

Labor

$112,011
$2,504,220
$805,051

$28,360
3364205

$1,491,087 .

$25,807,449
$341,041

$1.683,647
$4,131,003
$2,278,803

$1.822,918
$34,083,762
$3,788,000

Other Clty Depariments

$1,145,670 $B57,688

$285.210

$360,890 $2.443.459

Qther Diract Chargas

Conslruction

$24 877,545

24,877,588

6,7& 8-26



Attachment 11

Page 11 of 11

Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Pabilc Utilites Conimission Fab1,2010t0 | FY20100t1 | FYaonigosy | S A0IR Urough Totat
; ec 31, 2015
June 36, 2010
Consuitant: PM $105,238 $165,101 93488 $302,081 $666,808
Consultant: PL
Lonsultant; ER $228,907 $241,592 $93,684 562,384
Consullent: RW 381,730 $81,730
Consuliant: DS $321,381 $62,483 $383,854
] Consultant: CM . ‘ ) ] 334,540 $1,188,630 $1,223,070
- "elivzozi San Frahdisco Westside Recycled Water $3,726,760 $7.764,515 $84,742,912 $11,088,957 $117,312,08%
Labor - g $1,408408 $2,350,221 $1.748,788 $6,885,281 $12,395,608
Other Clly Depariments 877,291 $1,430,203 $228,950 $1,600,482 £4,135.128
Other Direct Charges - §58430 858430
Conslruction $91,808,000 $91,808.000
Consuitant: PM $366,429 $469,859 $188458 $1,003,748
Consultent: PL
Consultant, ER $347.807 §B53.074 302,844 $1,0038 825
Consultant: RW 79,275 79,275
Consuitant: DS £$880.384 $2,771.853 $468,898 $3,910,984
 {Consultant: CM ‘ $423 766 $2,593,234 $3,017,000
CUW302( RecyEiad Water Project - Pacifica (Closed) Coe . .
Labor
Other City Departments
Other Diroct Charges
Construction
Consuttant: #M
Consuitant: PL
Consultant. ER
Consultant; RW '
Consuifant: DS
__|Consultant: GM . ; ‘ . .
- JCuUwanRbE Hardiig Paik Recycled Water .§949,164 47,128,047 $138,307 $8,204,515
Labor 421,875 3315213 $4B.882 $785,770
Other Clty Depariments $178,178 $38,202 $5468 $224.870
Other Direct Charges §2,495 $2,495
Constuction $6 384,584 26,384,564
Cansutant: PM 584,830 $84 830
CGonsuftant; PL
Consuilant ER $68,536 $89,538
Consuitant: RW
GConsuitank DS $125,789 510,078 $135.887
Consuftank CM ] §57,460 $376,980 , 585,136 $519,586
cuwanZesan st0 Sadtside Hecyeled Water .$537,78i 35,374,578 LYRER K $10,288,908 $23,910,213
Lebor $412,780 $2,313,311 3,735,368 $4,685,715 §11.427,173
COther Cly Deparimenls
Other Direct Charges
Construotion
Consultant: PM $126,000 $184.843 $300,685 $614,461 $1,325.000
Consultant: PL $2,687,067 §751,856 33430023
Consultznt: ER $178,357 §924.976 $788,843 $1,880,176
Gonsultant RW 566,271 $184,729 $260,000
Consultanl: DS $1,845,802 $4,035,180 35,878,842
" [Consutant € ‘
., CUWahO SF By A Desalination Plant (Closed) '
) Lahor
Diher Clly Depariments
Other Direct Charges
Construction
Consyltant: PM
Consultant: PL
Consultent: ER
Consuiiant: RW
Copsultant: DS
Conatltant: CM
‘ REGIONAL .
| shor $54,738,135 $55,001,223 $36,743,136 $49,266,717 $185,840,212
Censtliants $46,0088660 $71.403,048 $47.887,831 $80,486.147 $256,583,684
Construciion & Pre-Purchase $3,351,867 $1,895,Y80,183 $102,171,782 51,539,001 $25052!842.804
$13,4884808 $13,230,089 $10.281,010 $17,160.933 954,179,848
4,262,160 510,150,631 $6,040,400 $11,829.621 $32,102,813
_____ 4%53.1 87 521.39%!989 $166,544.287 $20,840,720 $218,180,203 |

6,7 & 8-27




Attachment IIT -
Page 1 of 6

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COHM[SS*ON

‘ "PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Phghugive INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION

Wity URINDERJE. AdWaA, BUREAU MANAG
w 1155 MARKET STREET, 6™ FLOORS SA: Fm\Jragst:o OA 34123-2'“21. miESR) 5614514 « FAX (415) 351-4695
warmerey |
" o
A NEw SO . MEMORANDUM
F.X, GROWLEY T '
PREGINENT
ERANCESCA VIETOR DATE: Mafch 31, 201{}
VICE PRESIDENT _
G e TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst )
bt o . ‘ : v
- FROM: Surinderjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager ) L %
COMR ER . .
ED HARRINGTON SUBJECT: WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST
INCREASES
WSIP TIMELINE
May 2002: Commission approval of Long-Term Strategic Pilan,

Long-Range Financial Plan and Capital Improvement
Program (CIP} -colfectively referred to as Baseline CIP

September 2002: Approval of State Assembly Bill 1823 {Wholesale
Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act)

November 2002: 8an Francisco Residents approval of $1.6B revenue
: bond measure (Proposition A) to fund CIP

February 2003: Submlttai of Baseline CIP to State (Total F‘rogram Cost:
$3.628B)

“January 2004: Start of Construction of 1st WSIP Project (Sunset
‘ Circulation Improvements) ,

Aprit 2004 Start of Programmatic Environmentai Implementation
Report (PEIR) -

January 2005 Commission adopt:on of WSIP Levezs of Serwce (LOS)
' - goal

6,7&8-28



Attachment 11T
Page 2 0of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

February 2005:

December 2005

. February 2008:

October 2008:

December 2008:

March 2008:
July 2009:

August 2009:
January 2010:

February 2010

December 2015:

Program description outlining LOS goals and pro;ects for
PEIR

Commission approval of December 2005 WSIP (Toftal
Program Cost; $4.343B)

Commission approval of December 2007 Revised WSIP
(Total Program Cost: $4,.392B)

PEIR certification and Commission approval of "Phased
WSIP Variant"

Start of Construction -New Crystal Springs Bypass
Tunnel

Start of Construction -Tesla Treatment Facility

Commission approval of June 2009 Revised WSIP (l” otal
Program Cost: $4.586B)

Start of Construction -BDPL Nos. 3 & 4 Crossover &
Alameda Slphon #4

Start of Construction ~BDPL Relsabmty Upgrade -BDPL
No.5

Start of Construction -BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Bay
Tunnel

Program completion

6,7&8-29



Attachment IIT
Page 3 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

As a result of an extensive program review, initiated in 2004 by the SFPUC
General Manager, the revised program reduced the number of capital
improvement projects from forty (40) in 2002, fo thiy-nine (39) in 2005. Six
(6) new projects were added to meet refined water quality, seismic reliability,
and water supply/drought reliability goals. Seven (7) projects from the 2002
program were removed; some were reassigned to the SFPUC Repair &
Replacement Program, while some were replaced by other projects within the
current WSIP. Lastly, three (3) projects were reassigned within the program,
listed currently as individual regional system projects. After this program
review, it is expected that significantly fewer changes will be made in the
future. -

$715M Increase from February 2003 ($3.6288) to December 2005
($4.3438)

¢ BDPL Reliability Upgrade -New concept involving Bay Tunnel

(+8$323M)
Justification: As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of
pipeline within the existing right-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The |
initial 17-mile project did not meet the system LOS goals. Therefore,
the SFPUC is proposing to construct a new 21-mile Bay Division
Pipeline (BDPL No. 5) from lrvington Tunnel Portal in Fremont to
Pulgas Tunnel Portal near Redwood City, inciuding a 5-mile tunnel
section under San Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands. Building
this option with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides seismic
reliability as well as delivery reliability. This option would also provide a
more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme
environmental sensitivity of the Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the
northern point where the BDPL traverses the Bay.

+ Added scope fo Groundwater and Recycled Water projects (+$100M)
Justification: This project was originally part of the Local Project
Improvements of the 2002 CIP to be implemented within the City of
San Francisco. It was expanded to include benefits to the regional
water system and revised to provide up to 7 MGD of additional supply
during drought years. This additional water source will increase
regional water system supplies during dry years. The project will also
provide approximately 3 MGD through groundwater wells located
primarily on the west side of the City of San Francisco.

» Additional environmental budget for PEIR and project EIRs (+$145M)
Justification: This budget was added to cover program level and
project specific environmental reviews, approval and permitting costs.

6,7& 8-30



Attachment III
Page 4 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

$40M

Addition of Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
(+320M)

Justification: The Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
was added fo identify, prioritize, protect and restore mission-critical
lands within the hydrologic boundaries of the Alameda Creek,
Peninsula, and Tuolumne River Watersheds. The Watershed and
Environmental Improvement program will ensure the delivery of high
quality water to Bay Area communities and the preservation of
significant ecological resources within SFPUC watershed lands.

Project scope adjustments to meet LOS goals (+$680M)

Justification: The program LOS goals were defined by the WSIP team
and approved by the SF PUC Commission. ' '
Refinement of program escalation at project level (3-34M)

Justification: Program escaiation was reduced to 3.5% across all the
projects. ‘

Elimination of Management Reserve (-$408M)

Justification: No Management Reserve was budgeted for the Program.
Financing adjustment (-$111 M)

Justification:  Finance has been recalculated based on revised
program cost and the forecast finance rate. :

Increase from December 2005 ($4.3438) to December 2007

($4.3928)

L]

New Irvington Tunne! - New tunneling method (+$128M) ,
Justification: The original plan was to use a Tunnel Boring Machine
(TBM) with a single heading from the Alameda West Portal: this
methodology has proven to be infeasible, and would result in a 5-year
construction schedule. Instead, the Project Team has recently
selected a new approach involving conventional mining from three
headings (one from Alameda West Portal, and two from an
intermediate shaft where the tunnel crosses under 680). As a result of
this change project schedule was shortened.

Calaveras Dam Replacement -Revised construction estimate (+$51M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due to the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detziled design
documents,

BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Revised construction estimate (+$40M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due to the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detailed design
documents.

SVWTP Expansion & TWR -Revised project scope (-$81M)

6,7 & 8-31



Attachment ITT ’
Page 5 of 6
WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

Justification: The design concept for the TWR has changed to include
one 17.5 MG circular basin and a 3.5 MG rectangular chlorine contact
chamber. The purpose of the SVWTP expansion is to increase the
sustainable capacity (capacity with the largest unit out of service) to
160 mgd. The expansion will increase the sustainable capacity to 160
mgd by adding a new flocculation/sedimentation basin and by
retrofitting some of the existing filters. From project inception through
the planning phase, the scope included three new filters in addition to
the new flocculation/sedimentation basin. However, during Program
Value Engineering, the Water Enterprise and WSIP staff identified that
the 160 MGD capacity could be achievable and sustainable by adding
a new flocculation/sedimentation basin without new filters since this
would provide refiability to the perfomance of the existing filters, which
are currently rated for 160 MGD with one filter out of service.

* SJPL System & Rehabilitation of Existing SJPLs -Revised project
scope (-$72M)
Justification: The scope of this project reduced. It is being proposed {0
delete the full. instead of full replacement of six miles of PCCP on the
easternmost section of SJPL No. 3 from the SJPL System Project
(CUW37301), an allocation was provided fo this project to perform an
extensive conditions assessment of this PCCP pipeline section,
perform some necessary repairs to improve the reliability of the most
wulnerable segments, and initiate an active monitoring system to detect
future pipeline impairments.

» Financing adjustment (-$90M)
Justification:  Finance has been recalculated based on revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

$194M Increase from December 2007 ($4.392} to June 2009 ($4.5868)

» Calaveras Dam Replacement -Fisheries and NOA issues (+$102M)
Justification: As a result of geotechnical study, we learned that the
project site contains Naturally Occurring Asbestos (NOA), The scope,
budget and schedule of this project have significantly increased due to
the efforts required for addressing the NOA and Fisheries issues.

» HWTWP Long-Term Improvements -New seismic risks (+183M)
Justification: Geotechnical investigations that were completed during
the first and second : ' :
quarter of FY2008/2009 confirmed the location and the potential
displacement from the
eastern and western strands of the Serra Fault at the plant site. The
project scope and budget has significantly increased due to address
the new seismic risks. .

6,7&8-32



Attachment T1T
Page 6 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

» Competitive bidding environment (-§100M)
Justification: Based on the current construction market condition, we
are forecasting a reduction in Construction cost.” Our assumption
includes no cost escalation for year 2009 due to the current bidding
environment.
Financing adjustment (+$9M)
Justification. Finance has been recalculated based on the revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

6,7&8-33



Attachment IV
Page 1 of 3

sFalco

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAU

@ INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION
i ’ SURINDERJEET BAJWA, BUREAU MANAGER
1155 MARKET STREET, 6™ FLOOR »SAK FRANGISCO, CA ‘94103 « TEL. (415) 551-4514 ¢ FaX (415} 8514685
WATER )
WASTEWATER
PowWER
GAVIN NEWSOM . - . .
foR . MEMORANDUM
X, CROWLEY '
PRESICENT L e
FrawEscaeTon DATE: March 31, 2010
fRANGEICAVIETO

Qgﬁm'fs%hﬁ%m“ TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst . N
COMMSSIONER FROM: Surindetjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager / "j/

' ANSDN B, MORAN
'COMMISSIONER:

0 HARRINGTON. SUBJECT: Explanation of Cost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

GENERAL BANAGER

Bay Division Pipleline Reliability Upgradé: Current Cost $600M

Uri-escalated Original Cost 249M

s New Tunneling System Addéd (explained below)  +323M
Including adding the escaiatuon anid contingencies

Construction Cost Revision 45M
Estimate Revised Per Market Conditiors - 17M
Total Current Cost 600M

As originally scoped, this projett provided for 17 miles of pipeline within the
existing nght—of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The initial 17-mile project did not
meet the system LOS goals. Therefore, the SFPUG: is proposing to construct
a new 21-mile Bay Division Pipeline (BDPL No. 5) from Irvington Tunnel
Portal in Fremont to Pulgas Tunnel Portal near Redwood City, including a 5-
mile tuhnel section under San Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands.
Building this option with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides
seismic refiability as well as delivery rehablhty This option would also provide
a mare environmentally preferable project, given the exireme environmental
sensitivity of the Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the northern point where
thé BDPL traverses the Bay.

e e e By BB B e e e



Attachment IV
Page 2 of 3

Explanation of Cost Chariges in Top 5 WSIP Projects

Calaveras Dam: Current Cost $4500M
e Un-escalated Original Cost 150M
e Scope Refinement including adding Escalation  +107M
and Contingencies

e Construction Taking 2 years exira fime + 51M.
+ NOA-and Fish Issue delay etc. +102M
'» 8an Antonhio Back Up Pipeline project added + 40M
» Total Current Cost 450M
New irvington Tunnel: Current Cost $399M
e Un-escalated Original Cost 144M
s Add Program Escalation/Contingencies + 62M
» New Tunheling Method +128M
e Alameda Siphons Project #4 added + 61M
s Additional scope refinement + _4M
e Total Current Cost 390M
Harry Tracy Water Treatmenit Plant: Current Cost $350M
¢ Un-escalated Original Cost . 37M
& Add Program Escalation/Contingencies 17M
» Scope Changes for LOS Goals {explained below) +122M
e Construction Changes for Seismic Risks +183M
¢ Total Cufrent Cost : - 359M

Qriginal Scope (at cost of about $54 million including escalation and
contingeney) had very limited improvements identified in the plant. But with
the Level of Service goals defined in 2005, the HTWTP begame & major
project to address the LOS goals. This project will provide process
improvements necessary to sustain seismically-reliable capacity of 140 mgd
for 60 days under all raw water quality conditions, including sever wiriter
storfis, algae blooms; and fires in the watershed which can result in high
turbidity and organic loading. Long4erm reliability and process facility
improvements include disinfection ireatmient upgrades, reliable raw water
pumping and conveyance capacity, hydraulic and pressure system
improvements, inlet upgrades, power supply and instrumentation
improvements, and seismic upgrade of remaining facility components
(beyond upgtades implemented in the Shottterm improvements Project).
Revised Cost in 2007 was $176M. Construction addressing Geotechnical
issues and relocation of two Reservoirs was additional $183 Million,

e 6, T &8 =35



Attachment IV
Page 3 of 3

Explanation of Cost Changes irt Top 5 WSIP Projects

8an Joaquin Pipeline: Current Cost $310M

o Original Cost 392M
»  Add Program Escalation/ Contingencies +168M
« Scope Reduction in 2005 (explained below) - 178M
» Scope Reduction in 2007 (explained below) - 72M
» Total Current Cost 310M

The original plan included the design and constructivh of a new SJPL#4
within the SFPUC fight-of-way, parallel to the existing pipelines, 48 miles
acras$ the Central Valley. Then in 2008, it was changed to constructing a 9.7~
mile section of hew pipeline at the Tesla Portal; adding two new crossover
facilities on the existing three pspeimes replacing apprb_mmately 6-miles of
existing prestressed concrete eylinder pipe dowristream of the Qakdate Portal
and & comprehensive evaluation and subsequent repair-and rehabilitations of
the existing three San Joaquih Pipelines.

In 2007, it was revised to an eieven (11) mile-long segment of a hew pipeline;
the Western Segment, from the San Joaguin River to the Tesla Portal. The
pipeline was to be 96-inches in diameter. The project also included crossover
facilities at Emery Road (including ten (10) valves) and Pelican Road
(including twelve (12) valves), and security-refated site improvements at
Oakdale: Portal, Singe 2007, the scope has beeﬂ modified as follows without
a cost impact;

» The Westemn Segiment will be reduced to 10.3 miles, and the diameter
will be reduced to 78- inches;

¢ An additional letigth of new pipeline, the Eastern Segment, will extend
from the Oakdale
Portal (the eastern end of the SJPLs) to a new connection point 6.7
miles downstream New valveon SJPL3. This segment will also be 78-
inches in diameter; and facilities:will be added to SJPL3 and four (4)
alongthe Eastern Segment to provide for eperatlonai needs fo isolate
these lines for maintenance and to control pressure in the system.

In addition a condition assessment followed by upgrading and renewal as
required, to access facilities and pipé coating at approximately 800 locations;
-and Upgrade of ex:stmg SJPL Supemsory and Control and Data Acquisition
(SCADA) gystem is also included in the scope.

2 0,7&8:36 .



